
 

  

Notice of 

Board of Education 

Regular Board Meeting 
LivingstonESA Education Center 

1425 West Grand River, Howell, MI 48843 

May 8, 2024 

6:00 p.m. 

LESA Board Minutes are located at the LESA Education Center, 1425 W. Grand River, Howell, MI  48843, 517-546-5550. 
 
This meeting is a meeting of the Board of Education in public for the purpose of conducting the Agency's business and is 
not to be considered a public community meeting. There is a time for public participation during the meeting as indicated 
in the agenda. 
 
Upon request to the Superintendent, the Agency shall make reasonable accommodation for a person with disabilities to be 
able to participate in this meeting. 
 
The Livingston Educational Service Agency does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, sex, 
disability, age, height, weight, marital status, or any other legally protected characteristic, in its programs and activities, 
including employment opportunities.  
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WELCOME!  
The Livingston Educational Service Agency (LESA) Board of Education encourages 
parents, students, staff members, community members, and other interested parties to 
attend Board meetings. The Board represents the public and makes decisions regarding 
the educational practices of LESA.  
 
THE BOARD OF EDUCATION  
The Board of Education is elected biennially on the first Monday in June by a body 
composed of one representative of the board of each constituent district. The Board 
is made up of five members, each elected for a six-­-year term. These terms are 
staggered to ensure that there will always be experienced individuals serving on the 
Board. Board members elect a president, vice-­-president, secretary, treasurer, and 
trustee for one-­-year terms at their Organizational Meeting. The regular meeting dates 
for the remainder of the year are also set at the Organizational Meeting.  
 
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS  
The Superintendent is appointed by the Board as its chief administrative officer. The Board 
delegates to the Superintendent the authority, and charges him/her with the responsibility 
to implement its policies; to establish necessary procedures and regulations to carry out 
its policies; and conduct the active administration of its educational programs. The 
Superintendent also acts as advisor to the Board and keeps board members informed of the 
needs and progress of the LESA and its constituent districts.  
 
BOARD MEETINGS  
Regular and special meetings of the Board of Education are open to the public and the news 
media. The Board of Education can act officially only at a public meeting when there are 
three or more members present. No member of the Board has the authority to act in 
the name of the Board outside of a legally constituted meeting.  
 
The Board of Education may recess a regular or special meeting to meet privately in executive 
session to discuss only those matters permitted by statute. No official action may be 
taken in executive session.  
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THE ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
The order of business for all official meetings of the Board of Education shall be as 
follows: 
 

1. Call to Order 
A. Pledge of Allegiance 
B. Roll Call 
C. Approval of Agenda 

2. Call to the Public and Correspondence 
3. Consent Agenda Approval 

A. Superintendent’s Recommendations 
B. Personnel Board Report 
C. Financial Reports 
D. Minutes 
E. Superintendent’s Reimbursement of Expenses (Quarterly) 

4. Special Presentation(s) 
5. Information Items 
6. Action Items 
7. Reports 

A. Superintendent's Report 
8. Board Discussion 
9. Adjournment 

 
Any person may address the Board under the agenda item "Call to the Public" without giving 
prior notice to the Board. After being recognized by the Chair, he/she must state his/her 
name and identify the topic on which he/she wishes to address the Board. Such an 
address may not require more than three (3) minutes. If the Chair wishes, additional time 
may be granted. The Chair may also permit persons to address the Board at other times 
during the meeting. 

 
All meetings will be held in the Education Center of the LESA, 1425 West Grand River 
Avenue, Howell, Michigan at 6:00 p.m. unless otherwise noted: 
 
• August 9, 2023 – Regular Meeting 
• September 13, 2023 – Regular Meeting 
• October 11, 2023 – Board Retreat 
• November 8, 2023 – Regular Meeting 
• December 13, 2023 – Regular Meeting 
• January 10, 2024 – Regular Meeting 
• February 14, 2024 – Regular Meeting 
 

• March 13, 2024 – Regular Meeting 
• April 10, 2024 – Regular Meeting 
• April 17, 2024 – Liv. Co. School Boards Assoc. 
• May 8, 2024 – Regular Meeting and Budget 

Hearing 
• May 22, 2024 – Special Meeting – Supt. Eval. 
• June 12, 2024 – Organizational Meeting 
 
 
 

3



BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING 
LivingstonESA Education Center 

1425 W. Grand River, Howell 

May 8, 2024 – 6:00 p.m. 

Agenda 

1. CALL TO ORDER – p. 4
A. Pledge of Allegiance
B. Roll Call
C. Approval of Agenda

2. BUDGET HEARING – p. 5

3. CALL TO THE PUBLIC AND CORRESPONDENCE – p. 6

4. CONSENT AGENDA APPROVAL (roll call)
A. Superintendent’s Recommendations – p. 8
B. Personnel Board Report – p. 9
C. Financial Reports – Appendix A – p. 133
D. Minutes – Appendix B – p. 169
E. Superintendent’s Reimbursement of Expenses – Appendix C – p. 174

5. PRESENTATION(S)
A. Adult Education Program Graduate Recognition – Louis Blanchard
B. Student Growth Reports – Appendix D:  WAY – p. 177, ECSE – p. 184, GSRP – p. 193, Pathway – p. 200
C. Quarterly Finance Report – Appendix E – p. 211

6. ACTION ITEM(S)
A. Computer Purchase Recommendation – p. 12
B. Tax Levy Rate Certification – p. 13
C. Administrator Contract Extensions – p. 14
D. 2024 AIA Contracts for Building Project – p. 15

7. REPORT(S)
A. Superintendent’s Report – p. 130

8. BOARD DISCUSSION – p. 131

9. ADJOURNMENT – p. 132
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2. BUDGET HEARING 
 

Executive Summary: 
 
In accordance with PA 621, the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act, the Board must adopt a 
budget by June 30 after a public hearing. The purpose of the Public Hearing is to allow the 
community to give the Board input regarding the Agency’s 2024-2025 budget. The budget 
resolution is available on the LESA website.  The Act also requires that (1) the budget be 
transmitted to the Board according to the time schedule in board policy; and (2) the schedule 
allows time for review and adoption by the Board. 
 
In accordance with the Agency’s budget adoption timeline the Public Hearing is scheduled for 
this meeting. The Agency sent budget information to local districts in April. Each of the local 
school districts are required to pass a resolution approving or disapproving the LESA budget by 
June 1st. 
 
The 2024 maximum allowable millage levy for the allocated millage of 0.0631 mills and for the 
special education millage of 3.1391 mills will be discussed at the hearing. 
 
The Board will consider adoption of the 2024-25 budget after it takes into consideration public 
comment as well as the resolutions approved by the local school districts.  
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3. CALL TO THE PUBLIC AND CORRESPONDENCE
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4. CONSENT AGENDA APPROVAL 
 
 A. Superintendent’s Recommendations 
 B. Personnel Board Report  
 C. Financial Reports  
 D. Minutes  
 E. Superintendent’s Reimbursement of Expenses 
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41.5

80.0

71.0

41.0 **

(Totals do not include substitutes)

Budgeted Positions may be modified due to movement between groups.

** Hartland RTC added 2 additional Routes, removed 1

+ — Other

+ — Other

1.0

+ — Other

+ — Other

1.0

LIPSA

New Positions

Personnel Report April 30, 2024

(1.0)

7.9183.0

1.0

7.0

2.0

(1.0) 52.0

182.0 1.0 (0.0) 

Information Only Personnel Report Summary:

(0.0) 69.0

73.0

0.0

(0.0) Early Childhood

Employee Group
 Budgeted 
Positions 

0.053.0

LIPSA

22.0Brighton RTC 24.0

Hartland RTC

1.0 (1.0)

30.9593.3Total 624.2

Pinckney RTC

0.0

34.0 2.0 (3.0)

39.0

21.0 20.0 20.0 1.0

(1.0) 39.0

0.0

8.0

Specialized Transportation 68.0

21.0 3.00.0

33.0

Howell RTC 39.0 1.0

7.0 (8.0)

Items for Board Action: 

594.3

(1.0) 62.8Teacher Assistants 62.8 62.8

New Positions Description

Early Childhood

Classified

New Positions Description

Jonathan Hershey, Mechanic serving Specialized Transportation, separation of 
employment, effective 04/29/2024.

12/01/23 03/31/24 04/30/24

40.5 0.0 (0.0) 40.5 1.0

Current 
Vacancies

Staff Count + —
Staff Count

1.0

Administrator & Supervisor

Classified

73.0

53.0

190.9

Ericka Makowski, 1.0 FTE, Speech and Language Pathologist for Preschool serving 
Howell Public Schools (0.8 FTE) and Brighton Area Schools (0.2 FTE), Scale 2, Step 5, 
$57,066 annually, effective 04/02/2024.

Description

New Positions Description

Administrator & Supervisor

1.0
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+ — Other

1.0

1.0

+ — Other

1.0 

+ — Other

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

Douglas Thaxton, 1.0 FTE, Bus Driver, Hartland RTC, separation of employment, 
effective 04/12/2024.

Kent Poli, 1.0 FTE, Bus Driver, Hartland RTC, Step 1, $19.87/hour effective 
04/23/2024.

Specialized Transportation

New Positions

Employee(s) to be hired as conditional employee(s) pursuant to the terms of Public Act 68 of 1993 and the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Employment is contingent upon a clean record check and upon Board of Education being able to accommodate any disability.

Transportation – RTC

New Positions Description

Loretta Clark, 1.0 FTE, Bus Assistant, Pinckney RTC, retirement, effective 04/04/2024.

Morris, Elizabeth, 1.0 FTE, Bus Driver, Howell RTC, leave of absence, effective 
04/01/2024.

Debra Laier, 1.0 FTE, Bus Driver, Hartland RTC, separation of employment, effective 
03/13/2024.

Sandra Warren-Shaw, 1.0 FTE, Bus Driver, Pinckney RTC, Step 1, $19.87/hour, 
effective 04/02/2024.

Jeffery Adkins, 1.0 FTE, Bus Driver, Hartland RTC, resigned to substitute status , 
effective 04/26/2024.

Erin Wiles, 1.0 FTE, Bus Driver, Hartland RTC, Step 1, $19.87/hour effective 
04/15/2024.

Teri Kiefer, 1.0 FTE, Bus Driver, Howell RTC, Step 1, $19.87/hour effective  
04/01/2024.

Nicole Hopkins,1.0 FTE Bus Assistant, Step 2, $15.83/hour, effective 04/04/2024.

James Notaro, 1.0 FTE, Bus Driver, Brighton RTC, separation of employment, effective 
04/30/2024.

Description

Ronna Stroud, 1.0 FTE, Teacher Assistant, separation of employment from leave, 
effective 04/01/2024.

Teacher Assistants

New Positions Description

Kaylana Novak, 1.0 FTE, Teacher Assistant, Step 1, $18.95/hour, effective 04/12/2024.
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5. PRESENTATION(S) 
 

A. Adult Education Program Graduate Recognition – Louis Blanchard 
B. Student Growth Reports:  WAY, ECSE, GSRP, Pathway 
C. Quarterly Finance Report 
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6. ACTION ITEM(S)  
 

A. Computer Purchase Recommendation 
 

Executive Summary: 
 
The Agency replaces technology equipment utilized by all staff on a life cycle basis. 
The equipment scheduled for replacement this summer is primarily for the Special 
Education department including LIPSA, Specialized Transportation and the Early 
Childhood Special Education program. Education Center staff and Pinckney RTC are 
also included.  
 
Pricing for each of the units is based upon the State REMC Bid List, as typically these 
prices have come in lower than direct sales from the manufacturers. The grand total 
below includes a 10% contingency in the event of unanticipated additional device 
needs. 
 
The following laptops/desktops are recommended for purchase: 
63 Dell Latitude laptops (13 inch) $617 each 
20 Dell Latitude laptops (14 inch) $622 each 
1 Dell Latitude laptops (14 inch) $638 each 
3 Dell Latitude laptops (15 inch) $542 each 
7  Dell Optiplex Desktop $513 each 
7 Dell Optiplex Micro $477 each 
14 22 inch monitors $135 each 
10 MacBook 13 inch laptop $1,028 each 
 
We purchase equipment on an as needed basis while keeping spare devices of each 
type for emergency situations and possible new hires. In total, the replacement of 
the listed devices will not exceed $80,000. The purchases will be funded through a 
combination of general education funds, special education funds and capital project 
funds. 
 
 
Suggested Motion: 

 
That the Board of Education approve the computer purchases as presented. 
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6. ACTION ITEM(S)  
 

B. Tax Levy Rate Certification 
 

Executive Summary: 
 
The L-4029 forms must be filed in early June to facilitate the summer tax levy. The 
Livingston County Equalization Director is not able to supply all of the information 
for the Board to take action in May so an alternative approach to approving the tax 
levy rates and filing the L-4029 forms is recommended. 
 
The recommendation provided below will satisfy the legal requirement for the Board 
of Education to certify the millage to be levied and delegate to the Superintendent 
the authority to amend the levy if the Headlee Millage Reduction Fraction (“MRF”) is 
calculated by the Livingston County Equalization Director to be less than 1.0. A “MRF” 
of less than 1.0 would result in the reduction of the maximum allowable levy. 
 
Once the Livingston County Equalization Director provides all of the necessary 
information to complete the L-4029 the forms will be completed and signed by the 
Board President and Board Secretary. The forms will then be filed as required and 
posted on the Agency’s website. 

 
 

Suggested Motion: 
 
That the Board of Education certify the 2024 maximum allowable millage levy for the 
allocated millage of 0.0631 mills and for the special education millage of 3.1391 mills 
and authorize (1) the Superintendent to adjust the levy if the Headlee Millage 
Reduction Fraction is less than 1.0; and (2) the Board President and Secretary to 
execute the 2024 L-4029 reflecting the reduced millage rate due to the Headlee 
rollback, if any. 
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6. ACTION ITEM(S)  
 

C. Administrator Employee Group Contract Extensions 
 

Executive Summary: 
 
The Administrator Employee Group Handbook specifies that, “Administrators having 
at least five (5) years’ service in a current or like LESA Administrative position may be 
placed on a two-year contract of employment to be renewed on or before July 1 of 
each year for a subsequent two-year period.”  In addition, it specifies that, 
“Administrators having fewer than five (5) years’ service may be placed on a multi-
year contract at the discretion of the Superintendent.” 

  
Current administrators subject to the individual contract provisions are: 
  
Placed on a 2-year contract: 
  

·      Candice Davies, Director of GSRP/Head Start 
·      Douglas Haseley, Assistant Superintendent for Special Education 
·      Alice Johnson, Executive Director of Transportation Services 
·      Marci Moloney, Program Improvement and Accountability 
·      Michelle Radcliffe, Assistant Superintendent for Career Development 
·      Jonathan Tobar, Assistant Superintendent for Secondary Learning 
·      Laura Walters, Director of Finance & Budget 
·      Stephanie Weese, Assistant Superintendent for Administrative Services 
·      Carie Cowger, Director of Special Education 
·      Malissa Patrick, Director of Special Education 
·      Laurie Spadoni, Director of Human Resources 
·      Michelle Allison, Director of Special Education 
·      Sara Leggett, Director of Early Childhood Special Education 
·      Melissa Usiak, Assistant Superintendent for Early Learning 

       ·      David Larson, Chief Technology Officer 
·      Theodore Kroll, Director of Alternative & Adult Education  
·      Amber Roberts, Assistant Director of Special Education  

 
Placed on a 1-year contract: 

·      Mary Wiese, Director of Special Education  
·      Kris Resseguie, Director of Special Education  
·      Adrian Dean, Director of Special Education 

       ·      Megan Hickman, Assistant Director of Special Education 
       ·      Alana Anderson Director of Special Education 
       ·      Carolyn O’Hearn Director of Special Education 
 
 
Suggested Motion: 
 
That the Board of Education extend the employment contracts of the LESA 
administrators per the terms of the Administrator and Supervisor Handbook. 
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6. ACTION ITEM(S)  

D. 2024 AIA Contracts for Building Project - REVISED 

Executive Summary: 

The Agency is progressing with the building project, with the next crucial steps involving 
securing contracts with an Architect firm and a Construction firm.  Lindhout Associate 
Architects and O’Neal Construction, both with prior experience working on Pathway and 
Education Center buildings, are the chosen firms.  Thrun Law Firm has reviewed the AIA 
contracts, in collaboration with Lindhout and O’Neal, resulting in the attached revised and 
agreed-upon versions. 
 
Update:  The previously awarded bid for the parking lot project at the Specialized Bus 
Garage will be added to the scope of the AIA contracts.  Adding the parking lot project 
will increase the grand total, but will not impact the funding of the building project.  
The parking lot project will be paid for using capital project funds as previously 
planned. 

 

Suggested Motion: 

That the Board of Education authorize the Superintendent to sign the AIA contracts for the 
building project and the parking lot project. 
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7. REPORT(S)

- Superintendent’s Report
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8. BOARD DISCUSSION
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9. ADJOURNMENT 
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APPENDIX A 

Financial Reports 
- Check Register – April 2024
- PCard Register – April 2024
- ACH Report – April 2024
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Check 
Number Check Date Vendor Name Inv           

Description
Account 
Amount

114781 4/5/2024 AUTO-JET MUFFLER CORP.  
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO $1,014.88

114782 4/5/2024 AMERICAN RED CROSS HEALTH & SAFETY SERVICES
TRAINING & DEV 
SVCS           $30.00

114782 4/5/2024 AMERICAN RED CROSS HEALTH & SAFETY SERVICES
EMP TRAINING & 
DEV SVCS       $50.00

114782 4/5/2024 AMERICAN RED CROSS HEALTH & SAFETY SERVICES
TRAINING & DEV 
SVCS           $45.00

114783 4/5/2024 ELIZABETH BEAUDOIN  
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $80.40

114784 4/5/2024 KATHRYN BURKHOLDER  
COABE MILEAGE 
3.16-3.20-24 $797.11

114785 4/5/2024 CITY OF HOWELL  ADMIN $9.86

114785 4/5/2024 CITY OF HOWELL  ADMIN $88.70

114785 4/5/2024 CITY OF HOWELL  ADMIN $335.10

114785 4/5/2024 CITY OF HOWELL  ADMIN $551.94

114785 4/5/2024 CITY OF HOWELL  PATHWAY $1,133.20

114786 4/5/2024 NANCY A COLFLESH 
SUPPLIES ELEM 
PRINC NETWORK   $744.63

114786 4/5/2024 NANCY A COLFLESH 
SUPPLIES SECOND 
PRINC NETWORK $550.37

114787 4/5/2024 CONSUMERS ENERGY PAYMENT CENTER BUS GARAGE $461.36

114787 4/5/2024 CONSUMERS ENERGY PAYMENT CENTER MAINT BLDG $23.66

114787 4/5/2024 CONSUMERS ENERGY PAYMENT CENTER MAINT BLDG $94.62

114787 4/5/2024 CONSUMERS ENERGY PAYMENT CENTER PATHWAY $1,604.72

114787 4/5/2024 CONSUMERS ENERGY PAYMENT CENTER ADMIN $20.93

114787 4/5/2024 CONSUMERS ENERGY PAYMENT CENTER ADMIN $188.36

114787 4/5/2024 CONSUMERS ENERGY PAYMENT CENTER ADMIN $711.60

114787 4/5/2024 CONSUMERS ENERGY PAYMENT CENTER ADMIN $1,172.05

114788 4/5/2024 EXAMWORKS LLC  
OTHER PROF SVC 
HR $975.00

114789 4/5/2024 IAN FLYNN ANTHROMED LLC 
C/S M.SMIT THR 
3/15/24 $3,297.38

114789 4/5/2024 IAN FLYNN ANTHROMED LLC 
C/S M.SMIT THR 
3/22/24 $3,297.38

114790 4/5/2024 GORDON FOOD SERVICE FOOD SUPPLIES      $2,349.13

114790 4/5/2024 GORDON FOOD SERVICE 
NON FOOD 
SUPPLIES $268.90

114790 4/5/2024 GORDON FOOD SERVICE MISCELLANEOUS    $4.70

114790 4/5/2024 GORDON FOOD SERVICE FOOD SUPPLIES      $2,937.00

114790 4/5/2024 GORDON FOOD SERVICE 
NON FOOD 
SUPPLIES $200.26

114790 4/5/2024 GORDON FOOD SERVICE MISCELLANEOUS    $4.70

114791 4/5/2024 GREAT LAKES ACE STE. 110
REPAIR PARTS - 
BR $11.39

114792 4/5/2024 ID NETWORKS, INC 
ANNUAL SERVICE 
MAINTENANCE 
FEE

$399.00

Check Register April 2024

Page 1 of 18
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Check 
Number Check Date Vendor Name Inv           

Description
Account 
Amount

Check Register April 2024

114792 4/5/2024 ID NETWORKS, INC 
ANNUAL SERVICE 
MAINTENANCE 
FEE

$1,596.00

114793 4/5/2024 IRON MTN RECORDS MGT  C/S STORAGE         $198.97

114793 4/5/2024 IRON MTN RECORDS MGT  C/S STORAGE         $795.86

114794 4/5/2024 LAB COMPUTERS, INC  
ODYSSEY 
DESKTOP READER $4,100.00

114795 4/5/2024 MATHESON TRI-GAS, INC BUS REPAIRS - BR  $386.20

114796 4/5/2024 MIDWEST MOTOR SUPPLY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $295.48

114797 4/5/2024 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MICHIGAN, P.C  CONCENTRA ME
PHY/DRUG 
SCREEN-HO            $94.00

114798 4/5/2024 SARAH O'NEILL 
MILEAGE THR 
3/22/24 $54.67

114799 4/5/2024 STEPHANIE QUALLS  
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $161.47

114800 4/5/2024 AMANDA ROBERTSON  
SCHOOL REFUSAL 
SUMMIT $140.00

114801 4/5/2024 ROOFING PD  
BUS GARAGE 
ROOF $19,939.92

114802 4/5/2024 ERIN SCHMIDT  
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $60.30

114803 4/5/2024 SCHOLASTIC INC  SUPPLIES $1,525.50

114804 4/5/2024 SPARTAN STORES, LLC ATTN CASHIER
FOOD SUPPLIES 
GSRP            $185.51

114804 4/5/2024 SPARTAN STORES, LLC ATTN CASHIER FOOD SUPPLIES      $123.68

114804 4/5/2024 SPARTAN STORES, LLC ATTN CASHIER
FOOD SUPPLIES 
GSRP            $195.98

114804 4/5/2024 SPARTAN STORES, LLC ATTN CASHIER FOOD SUPPLIES      $130.66

114804 4/5/2024 SPARTAN STORES, LLC ATTN CASHIER
FOOD SUPPLIES 
GSRP            $156.48

114804 4/5/2024 SPARTAN STORES, LLC ATTN CASHIER FOOD SUPPLIES      $104.32

114804 4/5/2024 SPARTAN STORES, LLC ATTN CASHIER
FOOD SUPPLIES 
GSRP            $181.57

114804 4/5/2024 SPARTAN STORES, LLC ATTN CASHIER FOOD SUPPLIES      $121.05

114804 4/5/2024 SPARTAN STORES, LLC ATTN CASHIER
TEACH SUPPL 
SCI/PATH          $20.44

114804 4/5/2024 SPARTAN STORES, LLC ATTN CASHIER
TEACH 
SUPP/MOCI/PATH  $11.95

114804 4/5/2024 SPARTAN STORES, LLC ATTN CASHIER
TEACH 
SUPP/MOCI/PATH  $57.37

114805 4/5/2024 THE STEAM SYNDICATE  
ROBOTICS GRANT -
SECTION 99H $9,728.00

114806 4/5/2024 STUDENT ADVENTURES INC Suite 101 ELLIE LIRA $400.00

114807 4/5/2024 RENTOKIL NORTH AMERICA INC  TERMINIX COMMERCIAL BUS GARAGE $83.00

114807 4/5/2024 RENTOKIL NORTH AMERICA INC  TERMINIX COMMERCIAL PATHWAY $77.00

114808 4/5/2024 LIGHT OF THE WORLD ACADEMY 
OPER SUPPORT 
CHARTER          $30,113.12

114808 4/5/2024 LIGHT OF THE WORLD ACADEMY 
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA-
SUPPLEMENTAL

$1,319.91

114808 4/5/2024 LIGHT OF THE WORLD ACADEMY 
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA-HEADLEE      $12,695.75

114809 4/12/2024 A & L PARTS INC  
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $326.76

Page 2 of 18
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Check 
Number Check Date Vendor Name Inv           

Description
Account 
Amount

Check Register April 2024

114809 4/12/2024 A & L PARTS INC  
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $75.00

114809 4/12/2024 A & L PARTS INC  
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $58.80

114809 4/12/2024 A & L PARTS INC  
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $22.92

114810 4/12/2024 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS-AAP FINANCIAL SERVICES ACCT 1870846399 
OTH BUS 
SUPPLIES - HO       $275.00

114810 4/12/2024 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS-AAP FINANCIAL SERVICES ACCT 1870846399 
TIRES/BATTERIES 
- HO          $1,012.95

114811 4/12/2024 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS Cust#730074 (or Acct 1496267)
REPAIR PARTS - 
PI             $29.50

114812 4/12/2024 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS Cust #1870822734Bri
REPAIR PARTS - 
BR             $66.16

114813 4/12/2024 MILITZA GUADALUPE ALGREDO-HUERTA  
MISC EXP GSC 
4/4/24                  $40.00

114814 4/12/2024 AMCOMM TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 
BAS TESTING, 
DAMAGED FIBERS, 
EMERGENCY CALL

$2,475.00

114815 4/12/2024 A T & T TELEPHONE H/S     $8.20

114815 4/12/2024 A T & T TELEPHONE GSRP   $16.41

114815 4/12/2024 A T & T 
TELEPHONE 
ADMIN BLDG          $65.63

114815 4/12/2024 A T & T TELEPHONE             $319.92

114816 4/12/2024 AT&T CABS DEPARTMENT LEASED LINES DP   $152.00

114816 4/12/2024 AT&T CABS DEPARTMENT LEASED LINES DP   $608.00

114817 4/12/2024 BARKING DOG INTERPRETIVE DESIGN INC  DBA STORYWALK SOLUTIO
PARENT 
COALITION EXP      $2,475.30

114817 4/12/2024 BARKING DOG INTERPRETIVE DESIGN INC  DBA STORYWALK SOLUTIO
PARENT 
COALITION EXP      $2,334.17

114818 4/12/2024 CINTAS CORPORATION BUS REPAIRS - BR  $84.82

114819 4/12/2024 MEGHAN CLEMENTS 
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $131.45

114820 4/12/2024 COMCAST   MAR 24 $247.85

114821 4/12/2024 DETROIT EDISON  STREETLIGHT $12.98

114821 4/12/2024 DETROIT EDISON  STREET LIGHT $51.92

114822 4/12/2024 DISCOUNT SCHOOL SUPPLY 
TEACH SUPPL 
SR/HO $40.13

114822 4/12/2024 DISCOUNT SCHOOL SUPPLY 
TEACH SUPPL 
SR/HO $262.07

114823 4/12/2024 DTE ENERGY  PATHWAY $4,027.46

114823 4/12/2024 DTE ENERGY  MAINT BLDG $14.43

114823 4/12/2024 DTE ENERGY  MAINT BLDG $57.72

114824 4/12/2024 GORDON FOOD SERVICE FOOD SUPPLIES      $1,270.68

114824 4/12/2024 GORDON FOOD SERVICE 
NON FOOD 
SUPPLIES             $17.12

114824 4/12/2024 GORDON FOOD SERVICE MISCELLANEOUS    $6.05

114824 4/12/2024 GORDON FOOD SERVICE FOOD SUPPLIES      $3,873.98

114824 4/12/2024 GORDON FOOD SERVICE 
NON FOOD 
SUPPLIES             $43.13
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114824 4/12/2024 GORDON FOOD SERVICE MISCELLANEOUS    $6.05

114825 4/12/2024 ALISON GRAINGER  
TEACH 
SUPP/MOCI/PATH  $15.00

114826 4/12/2024 GREAT LAKES ACE STE. 110
REPAIR PARTS - 
BR             $132.46

114827 4/12/2024 SARA HAYDEN  
MILEAGE THR 
3/19/24 $22.58

114828 4/12/2024 MACKENZIE R JOHNSON  
MISC EXP GSC  
4/4/24                 $40.00

114829 4/12/2024 MARY JOINS MOVIE TICKETS $20.00

114830 4/12/2024 OLIVIA KISTULENETZ  
MILEAGE THR 
3/20/24 $116.58

114831 4/12/2024 LISA LAWSON  
MILEAGE THR 
3/19/24 $141.44

114832 4/12/2024 LIVINGSTON CTY SENIOR NUTRITION PROGRAM
MARCH LUNCHES 
2 SHORT ON 
3/14/24

$2,195.00

114833 4/12/2024 ELLA K MCCARTHY 
MISC EXP GSC 4-4-
24                  $40.00

114834 4/12/2024 MICHIGAN OVERHEAD DOOR & LOADING DOCK INC.  
BUS GARAGE 
DOORS $5,637.00

114835 4/12/2024 MICHIGAN SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS STE 200
LABOR 
RELATIONS/EMPL
OYMENT LAW

$190.00

114836 4/12/2024 MAISY MILNE  
MISC EXP GSC  
4/4/24                 $40.00

114837 4/12/2024 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MICHIGAN, P.C  CONCENTRA ME
MISC EXPENSE/ 
LICENSING       $61.00

114837 4/12/2024 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MICHIGAN, P.C  CONCENTRA ME
MISC EXPENSE/ 
LICENSING       $61.00

114837 4/12/2024 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MICHIGAN, P.C  CONCENTRA ME
MISC EXPENSE/ 
LICENSING       $61.00

114837 4/12/2024 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MICHIGAN, P.C  CONCENTRA ME
MISC EXPENSE/ 
LICENSING       $61.00

114837 4/12/2024 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MICHIGAN, P.C  CONCENTRA ME
MISC EXPENSE/ 
LICENSING       $45.14

114837 4/12/2024 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MICHIGAN, P.C  CONCENTRA ME
MISC EXPENSE/ 
LICENSING       $76.86

114837 4/12/2024 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MICHIGAN, P.C  CONCENTRA ME
PHY/DRUG 
SCREEN-HO            $94.00

114837 4/12/2024 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MICHIGAN, P.C  CONCENTRA ME
PHY/DRUG 
SCREEN-HO            $152.00

114837 4/12/2024 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MICHIGAN, P.C  CONCENTRA ME
PHY/DRUG 
SCREEN               $152.00

114837 4/12/2024 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MICHIGAN, P.C  CONCENTRA ME
PHY/DRUG 
SCREEN-HO            $58.00

114838 4/12/2024 PHONAK LLC SONOVA USA INC. SUPPLIES $27.00

114839 4/12/2024 JOANNE PIERCE 
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $117.25

114840 4/12/2024 KIM PRICE  
CDL REIMBURSE - 
PI            $52.00

114841 4/12/2024 SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC BUS REPAIRS - BR  $437.46

114842 4/12/2024 KARLEE JO SQUIRES  
MISC EXP GSC 
4/4/24                 $40.00

114843 4/12/2024 STATE OF MICHIGAN MDHHS CASHIER
SCHOOL BASED 
SERVICES $3,004.85

114844 4/12/2024 RENTOKIL NORTH AMERICA INC  TERMINIX COMMERCIAL ADMIN $16.20

114844 4/12/2024 RENTOKIL NORTH AMERICA INC  TERMINIX COMMERCIAL ADMIN $64.80

114845 4/12/2024 WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC  AS PAYMENT AGENT 
TRASH REMOVAL 
H/S             $373.46
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114845 4/12/2024 WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC  AS PAYMENT AGENT 
TRASH REMOVAL 
GSRP            $224.08

114846 4/12/2024 WAYNE COUNTY RESA P O B 807 1099S $6.74

114846 4/12/2024 WAYNE COUNTY RESA P O B 807 1099S $26.95

114846 4/12/2024 WAYNE COUNTY RESA P O B 807 W2 $20.56

114846 4/12/2024 WAYNE COUNTY RESA P O B 807 W2 $82.23

114846 4/12/2024 WAYNE COUNTY RESA P O B 807
23-24 COMPUTER 
SERVICE FEES $431,004.00

114846 4/12/2024 WAYNE COUNTY RESA P O B 807
23-24 COMPUTER 
SERVICE FEES $22,333.04

114846 4/12/2024 WAYNE COUNTY RESA P O B 807
23-24 COMPUTER 
SERVICE FEES $89,332.18

114846 4/12/2024 WAYNE COUNTY RESA P O B 807
23-24 STUDENT 
FIED SERVICES 
3RD QTR

$52,724.62

114847 4/12/2024 WORLDSTRIDES 
TRIP #213689/ 
KAYLEY BARRETT $538.00

114848 4/11/2024 URBAN SUPERINTENDENTS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC  
USAA SUMMER 
ACADEMY $131.25

114848 4/11/2024 URBAN SUPERINTENDENTS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC  
USAA SUMMER 
ACADEMY $393.75

114849 4/19/2024 CARY ADAMS 
FUEL 
REIMBURSEMENT $21.00

114850 4/19/2024 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS Cust #1870693046 OIL/GREASE BUS   $66.22

114850 4/19/2024 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS Cust #1870693046
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $146.37

114850 4/19/2024 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS Cust #1870693046
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $777.10

114850 4/19/2024 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS Cust #1870693046
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $11.49

114850 4/19/2024 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS Cust #1870693046
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $117.48

114850 4/19/2024 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS Cust #1870693046
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $222.20

114850 4/19/2024 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS Cust #1870693046
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $13.91

114850 4/19/2024 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS Cust #1870693046
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $1,365.42

114851 4/19/2024 MILITZA GUADALUPE ALGREDO-HUERTA  
MISC EXP GSC 
4/11/24                  $40.00

114852 4/19/2024 AMERICAN RED CROSS HEALTH & SAFETY SERVICES
EMP TRAINING & 
DEV SVCS       $50.00

114853 4/19/2024 A T & T TELEPHONE H/S     $7.09

114853 4/19/2024 A T & T TELEPHONE GSRP   $14.19

114853 4/19/2024 A T & T 
TELEPHONE 
ADMIN BLDG          $56.74

114853 4/19/2024 A T & T TELEPHONE             $276.63

114854 4/19/2024 BOB MAXEY FORD OF HOWELL 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $91.64

114854 4/19/2024 BOB MAXEY FORD OF HOWELL 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $49.30

114855 4/19/2024 BRIGHTON CLEANING SUPPLIES 
TEACH 
SUPP/MOCI/PATH  $55.89

114855 4/19/2024 BRIGHTON CLEANING SUPPLIES 
TEACH SUPPL 
SCI/PATH          $55.89

114856 4/19/2024 AMBER CARRY  
STAFF MOVIE 
TICKETS $21.00
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114857 4/19/2024 CINTAS CORPORATION 
OTHER BUS 
SUPPLIES            $109.57

114858 4/19/2024 MEGHAN CLEMENTS 
PET DISH & 
CONTAINER/DOG 
FOOD

$58.47

114859 4/19/2024 KELLIANNE COLLITON TPT LESSONS $55.49

114860 4/19/2024 COMCAST   APRIL 24 $241.88

114861 4/19/2024 CONSUMERS ENERGY PAYMENT CENTER ELECTRICITY STEP $1,097.83

114862 4/19/2024 FAS BREAK WINDSHIELD REPAIR
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $60.00

114863 4/19/2024 FIRE PROTECTION PLUS, INC  LATSON RD $138.50

114864 4/19/2024 IAN FLYNN ANTHROMED LLC 
C/S M.SMIT THR 
4/5/24                    $3,297.37

114865 4/19/2024 GORDON FOOD SERVICE SUPPLIES MAINT    $85.77

114865 4/19/2024 GORDON FOOD SERVICE COFFEE SUPPLIES  $343.09

114865 4/19/2024 GORDON FOOD SERVICE FOOD SUPPLIES      $2,258.79

114865 4/19/2024 GORDON FOOD SERVICE 
NON FOOD 
SUPPLIES             $43.13

114866 4/19/2024 JANICE M HEILMAN 
MISC EXP GSC 
4/11/24                  $40.00

114867 4/19/2024 MARIE HEILMAN  
MISC EXP GSC  
4/11/24                 $40.00

114868 4/19/2024 MACKENZIE R JOHNSON  
MISC EXP GSC   
4/11/24               $40.00

114869 4/19/2024 LAKELAND ACE HARDWARE 
REPAIR PARTS - 
PI             $14.58

114870 4/19/2024 LANSING COMM COLLEGE STUDENT FINANCE
LESA HIGH 
SCHOOL 
ADVANTAGE

$86,300.00

114871 4/19/2024 CHARLOTTE MARTIN  
GROCERIES FOR 
COOKING $27.04

114872 4/19/2024 TRISHA MCCALLUM  CDL TESTING          $78.00

114873 4/19/2024 MICHIGAN COMPANY INC MICHCO
OTHER BUS 
SUPPLIES            $176.13

114874 4/19/2024 MIDWEST MOTOR SUPPLY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $117.85

114875 4/19/2024 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MICHIGAN, P.C  CONCENTRA ME
PHY/DRUG 
SCREEN-HA            $152.00

114875 4/19/2024 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MICHIGAN, P.C  CONCENTRA ME
PHY/DRUG 
SCREEN               $94.00

114875 4/19/2024 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MICHIGAN, P.C  CONCENTRA ME
PHY/DRUG 
SCREEN-HA            $188.00

114875 4/19/2024 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MICHIGAN, P.C  CONCENTRA ME
PHY/DRUG 
SCREEN-BR            $152.00

114875 4/19/2024 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MICHIGAN, P.C  CONCENTRA ME
PHY/DRUG 
SCREEN               $94.00

114875 4/19/2024 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MICHIGAN, P.C  CONCENTRA ME
PHY/DRUG 
SCREEN-BR            $188.00

114875 4/19/2024 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MICHIGAN, P.C  CONCENTRA ME
PHY/DRUG 
SCREEN-HO            $94.00

114876 4/19/2024 SECURE EDUCATION CONSULTANTS, LLC  
97C CONTRACT 
SERVICE          $3,600.00

114877 4/19/2024 ASCENSION PROVIDENCE HOSPITAL  ASCENSION MICHIGAN EMPLOY
PHY/DRUG 
SCREEN               $90.00

114878 4/19/2024 CHRISTINE SHOEMAKER  
EPLI TRAINING 
MILEAGE 3/19/24 $68.34

114878 4/19/2024 CHRISTINE SHOEMAKER  
EPLI TRAINING 
MILEAGE 4/11/24 $75.04
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114878 4/19/2024 CHRISTINE SHOEMAKER  
EPLI TRAINING 
3/20/24 $68.34

114879 4/19/2024 KARLEE JO SQUIRES  
MISC EXP GSC 
4/11/24                  $40.00

114880 4/19/2024 VERIZON WIRELESS WAY PROGRAM
TELEPHONE 
EXPENSE             $266.98

114881 4/19/2024 VERIZON WIRELESS 
ACCOUNT 
PAYABLES 
VERIZON

$4,024.37

114882 4/19/2024 VERIZON WIRELESS Board
CELL PHONE 
EXPENSE            $200.05

114883 4/19/2024 WHISK & IVY  
PARENT 
COALITION EXP 
GSC

$399.00

114884 4/19/2024 W W WILLIAMS COMPANY, LLC 
BUS REPAIRS & 
MAINT           $320.00

Subtotal Checks: $847,576.70

A16994 4/5/2024 A PARTS WAREHOUSE LLC  
OTH BUS 
SUPPLIES - HO       $49.25

A16995 4/5/2024 MICHELLE E. ALLISON 
MILEAGE THR 
1/31/24 $39.80

A16995 4/5/2024 MICHELLE E. ALLISON 
MILEAGE THR 
2/29/24 $94.20

A16995 4/5/2024 MICHELLE E. ALLISON 
MILEAGE THR 
3/22/24 $85.89

A16996 4/5/2024 AMY BAAD 
MILEAGE THR 
3/20/24 $59.70

A16996 4/5/2024 AMY BAAD 
CELL PHONE ASST 
TECH          $68.00

A16996 4/5/2024 AMY BAAD 
MACUL MILEAGE, 
PARKING, MEALS $242.31

A16997 4/5/2024 JASON MATTHEW BAYUSH  
2024 SPRING 
YOUTH 
SOLUTIONS

$400.00

A16998 4/5/2024 BEAVER RESEARCH COMPANY 
OTH BUS 
SUPPLIES - HO       $493.09

A16999 4/5/2024 KIMBERLY BLAIR C/S MARCH 24 $1,800.00

A17000 4/5/2024 BRIGHTON INSTITUTE OF COSMETOLOGY MARCH 24 $825.00

A17000 4/5/2024 BRIGHTON INSTITUTE OF COSMETOLOGY MARCH 24 $825.00

A17000 4/5/2024 BRIGHTON INSTITUTE OF COSMETOLOGY MARCH 24 $2,062.50

A17000 4/5/2024 BRIGHTON INSTITUTE OF COSMETOLOGY MARCH 24 $2,062.50

A17001 4/5/2024 BRADY BUCHLER  
C/S FOOD 
SERVICE GSRP        $273.70

A17001 4/5/2024 BRADY BUCHLER  
C/S FOOD 
SERVICE GSRP        $134.80

A17002 4/5/2024 C & S MOTORS INC 
REPAIR PARTS - 
BR             $502.56

A17002 4/5/2024 C & S MOTORS INC 
REPAIR PARTS - 
BR             $812.54

A17002 4/5/2024 C & S MOTORS INC 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $2,188.59

A17003 4/5/2024 PLEASANNA CARTER 
MILEAGE THR 
3/22/24 $146.06

A17003 4/5/2024 PLEASANNA CARTER 
CELL PHONE 
EXPENSE            $66.91

A17004 4/5/2024 C E & A Professional Services, Inc 
PHY/DRUG 
SCREEN-HA            $56.50

A17005 4/5/2024 JULIE COLEMAN 
MILEAGE THR 
3/22/24 $28.74

A17005 4/5/2024 JULIE COLEMAN 
MILEAGE THR 
3/20/24 $106.13
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A17006 4/5/2024 CORRIGAN OIL CO BUS FUEL PURCHASES OIL/GREASE - HO   $1,910.90

A17006 4/5/2024 CORRIGAN OIL CO BUS FUEL PURCHASES FUEL - HO                $315.95

A17007 4/5/2024 CORRIGAN TOWING 
PURCHASE SVC 
OTHER-HO         $175.00

A17008 4/5/2024 CRAMPTON ELECTRIC CO INC 
GARAGE DOOR 
OPENERS AT BUS 
GARAGE

$2,470.81

A17009 4/5/2024 HEIDI DANPULLO 
MILEAGE THR 
3/31/24 $188.94

A17009 4/5/2024 HEIDI DANPULLO 
CELL PHONE 
EXPENSE            $68.00

A17010 4/5/2024 CHRISTOPHER ELDRED 
MILEAGE THR 
3/27/24 $72.43

A17011 4/5/2024 GRAVITY WORKS DESIGN LLC  FEB 24 SERVICES $120.00

A17011 4/5/2024 GRAVITY WORKS DESIGN LLC  FEB 24 SERVICES $480.00

A17012 4/5/2024 HARTLAND CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS
HARTLAND HS 
AUTOSHOP 
THERMOSTAT

$84.00

A17013 4/5/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $3,808.25

A17013 4/5/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $1,896.36

A17013 4/5/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY BUS REPAIRS - HO $26.34

A17013 4/5/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY BUS REPAIRS - HO $13.95

A17013 4/5/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY SOFTWARE - HO     $770.00

A17013 4/5/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $60.24

A17013 4/5/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
PI             $333.32

A17013 4/5/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY BUS REPAIRS - BR  $164.26

A17013 4/5/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
PI             $19.44

A17013 4/5/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
PI             $853.93

A17013 4/5/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
PI             $22.92

A17013 4/5/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
PI             -$2,097.86

A17014 4/5/2024 HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS  
KINDERGARTEN 
TRANSITION 
SUMMIT

$694.95

A17015 4/5/2024 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE 1183 LEWIS ST
REPAIR PARTS - 
PI             $926.66

A17016 4/5/2024 PATRICIA E JANSEN 
NON FOOD 
SUPPLIES             $20.96

A17017 4/5/2024 JOYFUL PEDIATRICS, PLLC SUITE 600 C/S OT SERVICES   $48.00

A17017 4/5/2024 JOYFUL PEDIATRICS, PLLC SUITE 600 C/S SPEECH            $120.00

A17018 4/5/2024 ASHLEY KORTE  
MILEAGE THR 
11/15/23 $8.84

A17018 4/5/2024 ASHLEY KORTE  
MILEAGE THR 
11/15/23 $8.85

A17018 4/5/2024 ASHLEY KORTE  
MILEAGE THR 
12/12/23 $10.81

A17018 4/5/2024 ASHLEY KORTE  
MILEAGE THR 
12/12/23 $10.81

A17018 4/5/2024 ASHLEY KORTE  
MILEAGE THR 
1/30/24 $15.07
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A17018 4/5/2024 ASHLEY KORTE  
MILEAGE THR 
1/30/24 $15.08

A17018 4/5/2024 ASHLEY KORTE  
MILEAGE THR 
2/9/24 $7.71

A17018 4/5/2024 ASHLEY KORTE  
MILEAGE THR 
2/9/24 $7.70

A17018 4/5/2024 ASHLEY KORTE  
MILEAGE THR 
3/26/24 $23.11

A17018 4/5/2024 ASHLEY KORTE  
MILEAGE THR 
3/26/24 $23.12

A17019 4/5/2024 THEODORE KROLL 
COABE CONF 
MILEAGE $58.29

A17019 4/5/2024 THEODORE KROLL 
MILEAGE THR 
3/25/24 $36.04

A17019 4/5/2024 THEODORE KROLL 
MILEAGE THR 
3/25/24 $104.45

A17019 4/5/2024 THEODORE KROLL 
MILEAGE THR 
3/25/24 $11.52

A17020 4/5/2024 OSCAR W LARSON CO  
REPAIR & MAINT 
EQ-PI          $383.00

A17020 4/5/2024 OSCAR W LARSON CO  BUS REPAIRS - BR  $1,791.61

A17021 4/5/2024 MICHIGAN CLEAR WATER, LLC  SUPPLIES MAINT    $30.00

A17021 4/5/2024 MICHIGAN CLEAR WATER, LLC  
SUPPL 
GROUNDS/MAINT  $120.00

A17022 4/5/2024 KELSEY MICKUS 
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $16.81

A17022 4/5/2024 KELSEY MICKUS 
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/247 $16.82

A17023 4/5/2024 MIDWEST TRANSIT EQUIPMENT of INDIANA
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $318.74

A17023 4/5/2024 MIDWEST TRANSIT EQUIPMENT of INDIANA
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $318.74

A17024 4/5/2024 KRISTEN MIZAK 
MILEAGE THR 
3/22/24 $196.44

A17025 4/5/2024 MARCI MOLONEY 
MILEAGE THR 
2/21/24 $176.88

A17026 4/5/2024 DEBORAH MOREY  
MILEAGE THR 
3/20/24 $13.07

A17027 4/5/2024 AMBER PERKINS 
MILEAGE THR 
3/22/24 $289.44

A17028 4/5/2024 PINCKNEY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
JULIA HALL 
LATCHKEY THR 
3/21/24

$316.00

A17029 4/5/2024 NEW DIRECTION SOLUTIONS LLC  PROCARE THERAPY 
C/S K.MUNN THR 
3/22/24                  $647.92

A17029 4/5/2024 NEW DIRECTION SOLUTIONS LLC  PROCARE THERAPY 
C/S K.MUNN THR 
3/15/24                  $1,246.00

A17030 4/5/2024 OLIVIA RABY  
MILEAGE THR 
3/18/24 $31.89

A17031 4/5/2024 REPUBLIC SERVICES #237 PATHWAY $513.46

A17031 4/5/2024 REPUBLIC SERVICES #237 ADMIN $6.68

A17031 4/5/2024 REPUBLIC SERVICES #237 ADMIN $60.06

A17031 4/5/2024 REPUBLIC SERVICES #237 ADMIN $226.90

A17031 4/5/2024 REPUBLIC SERVICES #237 ADMIN $373.72

A17031 4/5/2024 REPUBLIC SERVICES #237 TRANSPORTATION $588.06

A17032 4/5/2024 RKA PETROLEUM COMPANIES, INC  
GAS/FUEL BUS 
GARAGE           $33,409.24
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A17033 4/5/2024 ROAD EQUIPMENT PARTS CTR 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $861.40

A17033 4/5/2024 ROAD EQUIPMENT PARTS CTR 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $511.00

A17033 4/5/2024 ROAD EQUIPMENT PARTS CTR 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $1,256.02

A17033 4/5/2024 ROAD EQUIPMENT PARTS CTR 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             -$336.00

A17034 4/5/2024 TRACIE SCHANEN 
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $108.54

A17035 4/5/2024 MELISSA SCHRODER 
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $36.85

A17035 4/5/2024 MELISSA SCHRODER 
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $4.69

A17035 4/5/2024 MELISSA SCHRODER 
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $26.80

A17035 4/5/2024 MELISSA SCHRODER 
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $16.75

A17036 4/5/2024 ROBIN SCHUTZ 
MILEAGE THR 
3/28/24 $66.00

A17037 4/5/2024 SHANNON SHY 
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $284.75

A17038 4/5/2024 SMART BUSINESS SOURCE, LLC  
MISC MEETNG 
EXP/FOOD          $41.58

A17038 4/5/2024 SMART BUSINESS SOURCE, LLC  
OFF SUPPLIES 
TRANSP           $20.36

A17038 4/5/2024 SMART BUSINESS SOURCE, LLC  
OFFICE SUPPLIES -
HO          -$51.24

A17039 4/5/2024 SOLIANT HEALTH 
C/S E.HEFFNER 
THR 3/24/24          $3,150.00

A17039 4/5/2024 SOLIANT HEALTH 
C/S C.MISHLER 
THR 3/24/24      $1,211.76

A17039 4/5/2024 SOLIANT HEALTH 
C/S E. HEFFNER 
THR 3/17/24          $3,150.00

A17039 4/5/2024 SOLIANT HEALTH 
C/S C.MISHLER 
THR 3/17/24         $761.76

A17039 4/5/2024 SOLIANT HEALTH 
C/S E.HEFFNER 
THR 1/7/24          -$3,150.00

A17040 4/5/2024 DAVID JONATHAN TOBAR 
MILEAGE THR 
2/26/24 $57.62

A17040 4/5/2024 DAVID JONATHAN TOBAR CELL PHONE $204.00

A17040 4/5/2024 DAVID JONATHAN TOBAR 
MILEAGE THR 
3/12/24 $142.04

A17040 4/5/2024 DAVID JONATHAN TOBAR 
MACUL CONF 
MILEAGE 3.14-
3 15 24

$136.68

A17041 4/5/2024 TRANSPORTATION Accessories Co Inc 
REPAIR PARTS - 
BR             $249.76

A17042 4/5/2024 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 
PURCHASE SVC 
OTHER-HO         $416.73

A17042 4/5/2024 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 
PURCHASE SVC 
OTHER-PI         $70.81

A17043 4/5/2024 UNITY SCHOOL BUS PARTS  
REPAIR PARTS - 
BR             $1,007.20

A17044 4/5/2024 MELISSA USIAK 
MILEAGE THR 
2/23/24 $105.86

A17044 4/5/2024 MELISSA USIAK CELL PHONE $68.00

A17045 4/5/2024 WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE Attn: WCC Cashier's Office LCEC TUITION         $56,649.00

A17046 4/5/2024 WELLER TRUCK PARTS 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $1,333.89

A17047 4/5/2024 BRIGHTON AREA SCHOOLS BUSINESS OFFICE
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA              $277,141.00
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A17047 4/5/2024 BRIGHTON AREA SCHOOLS BUSINESS OFFICE
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA-HEADLEE      $644,376.00

A17047 4/5/2024 BRIGHTON AREA SCHOOLS BUSINESS OFFICE
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA-
SUPPLEMENTAL

$66,992.00

A17047 4/5/2024 BRIGHTON AREA SCHOOLS BUSINESS OFFICE
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA              $25,000.00

A17048 4/5/2024 FLEXTECH HIGH SCHOOL 
OPER SUPPORT 
CHARTER          $13,047.23

A17048 4/5/2024 FLEXTECH HIGH SCHOOL 
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA-
SUPPLEMENTAL

$953.87

A17048 4/5/2024 FLEXTECH HIGH SCHOOL 
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA-HEADLEE      $9,174.92

A17049 4/5/2024 FOWLERVILLE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA              $108,874.00

A17049 4/5/2024 FOWLERVILLE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA-HEADLEE      $260,519.00

A17049 4/5/2024 FOWLERVILLE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA-
SUPPLEMENTAL

$27,085.00

A17049 4/5/2024 FOWLERVILLE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA              $25,000.00

A17050 4/5/2024 HARTLAND CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA              $192,791.00

A17050 4/5/2024 HARTLAND CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA-HEADLEE      $461,321.00

A17050 4/5/2024 HARTLAND CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA-
SUPPLEMENTAL

$47,961.00

A17050 4/5/2024 HARTLAND CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA              $25,000.00

A17051 4/5/2024 HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS  
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA              $325,582.00

A17051 4/5/2024 HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS  
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA-HEADLEE      $797,852.00

A17051 4/5/2024 HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS  
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA-
SUPPLEMENTAL

$82,949.00

A17051 4/5/2024 HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS  
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA              $25,000.00

A17052 4/5/2024 KENSINGTON WOODS HIGH SCHOOL
OPER SUPPORT 
CHARTER          $6,044.40

A17052 4/5/2024 KENSINGTON WOODS HIGH SCHOOL
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA-
SUPPLEMENTAL

$568.41

A17052 4/5/2024 KENSINGTON WOODS HIGH SCHOOL
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA-HEADLEE      $5,467.30

A17053 4/5/2024 PINCKNEY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA              $100,546.00

A17053 4/5/2024 PINCKNEY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA-HEADLEE      $240,591.00

A17053 4/5/2024 PINCKNEY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA-
SUPPLEMENTAL

$25,013.00

A17053 4/5/2024 PINCKNEY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA              $25,000.00

A17054 4/5/2024 CHARYL STOCKWELL ACADEMY 
OPER SUPPORT 
CHARTER          $112,243.73

A17054 4/5/2024 CHARYL STOCKWELL ACADEMY 
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA-
SUPPLEMENTAL

$7,842.87

A17054 4/5/2024 CHARYL STOCKWELL ACADEMY 
OPER SUPPORT 
LEA-HEADLEE      $75,437.72

A17055 4/12/2024 ASHLEY SCHERRER  
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $47.39

A17055 4/12/2024 ASHLEY SCHERRER  
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $47.39

A17055 4/12/2024 ASHLEY SCHERRER  
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $47.39

A17056 4/12/2024 ELIZABETH AHEARN  
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $26.06
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A17057 4/12/2024 ALLSTAR ALARM LLC  
EQUIP MAINT & 
REPAIR          $355.28

A17058 4/12/2024 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC  
TEACH SUPPL 
SR/HO             $188.02

A17059 4/12/2024 AMERICAN AQUA INC 
WELLNESS 
COMMITTEE 
SUPPLIES

$16.00

A17059 4/12/2024 AMERICAN AQUA INC 
WELLNESS 
COMMITTEE 
SUPPLIES

$51.08

A17060 4/12/2024 BRADY BUCHLER  
C/S FOOD 
SERVICE GSRP        $445.55

A17060 4/12/2024 BRADY BUCHLER  
C/S FOOD 
SERVICE GSRP        $219.45

A17061 4/12/2024 BUSINESS IMAGING GROUP  BIG PDQ
PARENT 
WORKSHOP 
LITERACY

$791.30

A17062 4/12/2024 C & S MOTORS INC 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $1,377.03

A17062 4/12/2024 C & S MOTORS INC 
REPAIR PARTS - 
BR             -$212.50

A17063 4/12/2024 SHANNON CHAPMAN  
MILEAGE THR 
3/22/24 $296.68

A17064 4/12/2024 NICOLETTE CHEFF  
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $243.88

A17065 4/12/2024 CHILDPLUS SOFTWARE 
SOFTWARE 
LICENSE - CHILD 
PLUS

$4,125.00

A17065 4/12/2024 CHILDPLUS SOFTWARE 
SOFTWARE 
LICENSE - CHILD 
PLUS

$8,375.00

A17066 4/12/2024 THE CLEANINGSMITH SERVICE & SUPPLIES INC PATHWAY $7,620.00

A17066 4/12/2024 THE CLEANINGSMITH SERVICE & SUPPLIES INC BUS GARAGE $1,735.00

A17066 4/12/2024 THE CLEANINGSMITH SERVICE & SUPPLIES INC ADMIN $185.00

A17067 4/12/2024 EMILY CLAY  
REIMBURSEMENT-
CHOCOLATE 
BOUTIQUE

$77.27

A17068 4/12/2024 CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICES 
PURCHASE SVC 
OTHER-BR         $103.08

A17069 4/12/2024 CORRIGAN OIL CO BUS FUEL PURCHASES FUEL - HO                $258.48

A17070 4/12/2024 D&K TRUCK COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $1,514.38

A17070 4/12/2024 D&K TRUCK COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $223.50

A17070 4/12/2024 D&K TRUCK COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             -$35.30

A17070 4/12/2024 D&K TRUCK COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             -$312.50

A17071 4/12/2024 CANDICE DAVIES-MURNEY 
CLASSROOM 
SUPPLIES $223.15

A17071 4/12/2024 CANDICE DAVIES-MURNEY 
MISC EXPENSE/ 
LICENSING       $31.25

A17071 4/12/2024 CANDICE DAVIES-MURNEY 
MISC EXPENSE/ 
LICENSING       $218.75

A17071 4/12/2024 CANDICE DAVIES-MURNEY SNACKS $35.97

A17072 4/12/2024 MICHELLE EAGLING 
MILEAGE THR 
3/19/24 $261.97

A17073 4/12/2024 FIRST 1ST AYD CORPORATION 
REPAIR PARTS - 
BR             $284.62

A17073 4/12/2024 FIRST 1ST AYD CORPORATION 
REPAIR PARTS - 
BR             $216.76

A17074 4/12/2024 FOWLERVILLE SCHOOLS FOOD & NUTRITION SRVC
MARCH HEAD 
START MEALS $1,540.00

A17075 4/12/2024 MARCY KOBY 
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $34.04
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A17076 4/12/2024 HARTLAND CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS
CL - SCIENCE 
LEADERS 
NETWORK

$500.00

A17076 4/12/2024 HARTLAND CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS
CL - MATH 
LEADERS 
NETWORK

$500.00

A17077 4/12/2024 SARAH HARVEY 
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $52.26

A17078 4/12/2024 SARA HIEBER 
MILEAGE THR 
3/13/24 $64.19

A17078 4/12/2024 SARA HIEBER 
MILEAGE THR 
2/28/24 $234.30

A17079 4/12/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $240.35

A17079 4/12/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
PI             $699.92

A17079 4/12/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $19,470.00

A17080 4/12/2024 HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS  
INTERCLEAN BELT 
REPAIRS $2,068.09

A17081 4/12/2024 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE 1183 LEWIS ST
REPAIR PARTS - 
PI             $754.60

A17082 4/12/2024 AMY JUBIK 
MILEAGE THR 
12/20/23 $104.15

A17082 4/12/2024 AMY JUBIK 
MILEAGE THR 
1/30/24 $42.88

A17083 4/12/2024 JEANETTE KANE 
MILEAGE THR 
3/22/24 $193.70

A17084 4/12/2024 CRISTIAN LABAR 
MILEAGE THR 
3/22/24 $240.93

A17085 4/12/2024 LACASA 
HEALTHY FAM 
EXPANSION         $3,211.93

A17085 4/12/2024 LACASA 
HEALTHY FAM 
HV32p4- FY20      $7,768.37

A17086 4/12/2024 LAWSON PRODUCTS INC  
REPAIR PARTS - 
BR             $66.44

A17086 4/12/2024 LAWSON PRODUCTS INC  
REPAIR PARTS - 
BR             $520.53

A17087 4/12/2024 LIVINGSTON COUNTY TREASURER
SOCIAL SERVICE 
CONTRACTS $182.00

A17087 4/12/2024 LIVINGSTON COUNTY TREASURER
TAX 
CHARGEBACKS        $758.30

A17088 4/12/2024 CHERYL LYONS  
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $3.69

A17089 4/12/2024 M A P T 
SPECIAL NEEDS 
TRANSPORTATION $95.00

A17089 4/12/2024 M A P T 
2024 CONF 
REGISTRATION $470.00

A17089 4/12/2024 M A P T 
TRANSPORTAION 
FACILITY 
OPERATIONS

$260.00

A17089 4/12/2024 M A P T 
NHSTA CHILD 
RESTRAINT -
D EAGLETON

$125.00

A17089 4/12/2024 M A P T 
2024 CONF 
D.EAGLETON $470.00

A17090 4/12/2024 Miller Johnson Snell & Cummiskey PLC MILLER JOHNSON ATTORNEYS
LEGAL FEES SPL 
ED             $354.00

A17091 4/12/2024 STEPHANIE MONTGOMERY  
MILEAGE THR 
3/22/24 $310.21

A17092 4/12/2024 MEREDITH KATHLEEN MORAN  
MILEAGE THR 
3/22/24 $65.12

A17093 4/12/2024 PINCKNEY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
TRANSFER-LEA 
FOOD SERVICE     $507.60

A17093 4/12/2024 PINCKNEY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
TRANSFER-LEA 
FOOD SERVICE     $232.20

A17094 4/12/2024 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE, INC ATTN: AR DEPT
TIRES/BATTERIES 
- BR          $3,457.00

Page 13 of 18

146



Check 
Number Check Date Vendor Name Inv           

Description
Account 
Amount

Check Register April 2024

A17095 4/12/2024 RILEY GOBLE 
MILEAGE THR 
3/22/24 $41.61

A17096 4/12/2024 SOLIANT HEALTH 
C/S A.HAM THR 
3/24/24 $606.97

A17097 4/12/2024 THRUN LAW FIRM  
LEGAL FEES GENL 
ED            $299.60

A17097 4/12/2024 THRUN LAW FIRM  
LEGAL FEES SPL 
ED             $1,198.40

A17098 4/12/2024 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 
PURCHASE SVC 
OTHER-PI         $57.99

A17098 4/12/2024 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 
PURCHASE SVC 
OTHER-PI         $70.81

A17098 4/12/2024 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 
PURCHASE SVC 
OTHER-HO         $155.38

A17099 4/12/2024 UNITY SCHOOL BUS PARTS  
REPAIR PARTS - 
BR             $83.37

A17099 4/12/2024 UNITY SCHOOL BUS PARTS  
REPAIR PARTS - 
PI             $128.81

A17100 4/12/2024 WHMI 
REBECCA 
PROGRAMS $1,175.00

A17101 4/12/2024 LAURA YOUNG  
MILEAGE THR 
3/22/24 $72.36

A17102 4/19/2024 ABOVO VISUAL COMMUNICATIONS, LLC 
SOCIAL 
EMOTIONAL 
CARDS

$490.00

A17102 4/19/2024 ABOVO VISUAL COMMUNICATIONS, LLC  SUPPLIES               $3,150.00

A17103 4/19/2024 JULIE AMY  FOR KIDS SAKE EARLY LEARNING CENTER SLOT PAYMENT #5 $8,541.48

A17104 4/19/2024 LEE ANN AUSTIN  
MILEAGE THR 
3/15/24 $5.09

A17105 4/19/2024 BRADY BUCHLER  
C/S FOOD 
SERVICE GSRP        $365.99

A17105 4/19/2024 BRADY BUCHLER  
C/S FOOD 
SERVICE GSRP        $180.26

A17106 4/19/2024 C & S MOTORS INC 
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $175.20

A17106 4/19/2024 C & S MOTORS INC 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $337.44

A17106 4/19/2024 C & S MOTORS INC 
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $175.20

A17107 4/19/2024 C E & A Professional Services, Inc 
PHY/DRUG 
SCREEN-BR            $56.50

A17108 4/19/2024 MICHELLE CHARRON-WITT  
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $151.42

A17109 4/19/2024 CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICES 
PURCHASE SVC 
OTHER-BR         $106.58

A17109 4/19/2024 CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICES 
PURCHASE SVC 
OTHER-BR         $103.08

A17110 4/19/2024 CORRIGAN OIL CO BUS FUEL PURCHASES OIL/GREASE BUS   $283.84

A17110 4/19/2024 CORRIGAN OIL CO BUS FUEL PURCHASES OIL/GREASE BUS   $230.45

A17110 4/19/2024 CORRIGAN OIL CO BUS FUEL PURCHASES OIL/GREASE BUS   $6,109.09

A17111 4/19/2024 CORRIGAN TOWING 
PURCHASE SVC - 
OTHER          $780.00

A17112 4/19/2024 DOWN on the FARM  CHILD CARE  HOME LLC
GSRP PAYMENT 
#10 $5,351.05

A17113 4/19/2024 F & N CENTER, LLC  
MAY 24 LEASE 
PAYMENT $16,666.67

A17114 4/19/2024 FOWLERVILLE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS PERKINS $5,752.64

A17114 4/19/2024 FOWLERVILLE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
CTE 61A AND 61C 
GRANT $9,749.20
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A17115 4/19/2024 BREANNE C GREEN 
PARENT/FAMILY 
LIASON          $1,980.00

A17115 4/19/2024 BREANNE C GREEN 
C/S PARENT 
LIASON             $456.50

A17115 4/19/2024 BREANNE C GREEN 
PARENT/FAMILY 
LIASON          $1,650.00

A17115 4/19/2024 BREANNE C GREEN 
C/S PARENT 
LIASON             $434.50

A17116 4/19/2024 HARTLAND CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS
REIMBURSEMENT 
INVOICE 015129 $1,273.69

A17117 4/19/2024 STAR HEANEY 
MILEAGE THR 
2/28/24 $25.86

A17117 4/19/2024 STAR HEANEY 
MILEAGE THR 
2/28/24 $25.86

A17117 4/19/2024 STAR HEANEY 
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $38.79

A17117 4/19/2024 STAR HEANEY 
MILEGE THR 
3/21/24 $38.80

A17117 4/19/2024 STAR HEANEY 
MILEAGE THR 
4/8/24 $27.81

A17117 4/19/2024 STAR HEANEY 
MILEAGE THR 
4/8/24 $27.80

A17118 4/19/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
PI             $106.73

A17118 4/19/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $728.00

A17118 4/19/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $426.02

A17118 4/19/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
BR             $60.76

A17118 4/19/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $197.44

A17118 4/19/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
PI             -$500.00

A17118 4/19/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
BR             $261.28

A17118 4/19/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $2,390.91

A17118 4/19/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $1,790.99

A17118 4/19/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $2,067.18

A17118 4/19/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
HO             $1,071.32

A17118 4/19/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $2,630.73

A17118 4/19/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $1,779.00

A17118 4/19/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $2,113.92

A17118 4/19/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $1,331.88

A17118 4/19/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $1,006.92

A17118 4/19/2024 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 
REPAIR PARTS - 
PI             $2,000.00

A17119 4/19/2024 HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS  
61C EQUIPMENT 
GRANT $17,590.54

A17120 4/19/2024 LACASA MARCH 24 $7,336.36

A17120 4/19/2024 LACASA MARCH 24 $3,099.45

A17121 4/19/2024 OSCAR W LARSON CO  BUS REPAIRS - BR  $300.00
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A17122 4/19/2024 LAWSON PRODUCTS INC  
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $468.80

A17122 4/19/2024 LAWSON PRODUCTS INC  
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $8.20

A17122 4/19/2024 LAWSON PRODUCTS INC  
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $560.68

A17122 4/19/2024 LAWSON PRODUCTS INC  
REPAIR PARTS - 
PI             $202.95

A17123 4/19/2024 MICHIGAN FLEET REPAIR COMPANY 
BUS REPAIRS & 
MAINT           $5,829.26

A17124 4/19/2024 MICH SCHOOLS ENERGY COOP ELECTRICITY HS     $24.38

A17124 4/19/2024 MICH SCHOOLS ENERGY COOP
ELECTRICITY 
GSRP              $219.44

A17124 4/19/2024 MICH SCHOOLS ENERGY COOP
ELECTRICITY ADM 
BLDG          $828.99

A17124 4/19/2024 MICH SCHOOLS ENERGY COOP
ELECTRICITY SPEC 
ED           $1,365.41

A17125 4/19/2024 KELSEY MICKUS 
MILEAGE THR 
4/10/24 $24.12

A17125 4/19/2024 KELSEY MICKUS 
MILEAGE THR 
4/10/24 $24.12

A17126 4/19/2024 CHRISTINE PAYNE  
MILEAGE THR 
3/20/24 $93.40

A17127 4/19/2024 PINCKNEY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
MECHATRONICS 
REIMBURSEMENT $7,307.00

A17128 4/19/2024 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE, INC ATTN: AR DEPT
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $1,658.08

A17129 4/19/2024 NEW DIRECTION SOLUTIONS LLC  PROCARE THERAPY 
C/S K.MUNN THR 
4/5/24                 $1,246.00

A17130 4/19/2024 KRISTIN RESSEGUIE 
FOOD FOR PARENT 
NIGHT $58.66

A17131 4/19/2024 RKA PETROLEUM COMPANIES, INC  
GAS/FUEL BUS 
GARAGE           $34,388.84

A17131 4/19/2024 RKA PETROLEUM COMPANIES, INC  FUEL - BR                $6,639.01

A17132 4/19/2024 ROAD EQUIPMENT PARTS CTR 
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $1,045.89

A17132 4/19/2024 ROAD EQUIPMENT PARTS CTR 
REPAIR PARTS - 
BR             $57.00

A17132 4/19/2024 ROAD EQUIPMENT PARTS CTR 
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $973.20

A17132 4/19/2024 ROAD EQUIPMENT PARTS CTR 
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $305.40

A17132 4/19/2024 ROAD EQUIPMENT PARTS CTR 
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $231.82

A17133 4/19/2024 AMBER ROBERTS 
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $157.05

A17134 4/19/2024 TEGAN ROOBOL 
MILEAGE THR 
3/13/24 $17.55

A17135 4/19/2024 MELISSA SCHRODER 
MILEAGE THR 
4/12/24 $36.85

A17135 4/19/2024 MELISSA SCHRODER 
MILEAGE THR 
4/12/24 $87.77

A17135 4/19/2024 MELISSA SCHRODER 
MILEAGE THR 
4/12/24 $113.23

A17135 4/19/2024 MELISSA SCHRODER 
MILEAGE THR 
4/12/24 $93.80

A17135 4/19/2024 MELISSA SCHRODER 
MILEAGE THR 
4/12/24 $40.87

A17136 4/19/2024 SMART BUSINESS SOURCE, LLC  
OFFICE SUPP DIR 
HA            $134.85

A17136 4/19/2024 SMART BUSINESS SOURCE, LLC  
OFFICE SUPPLIES -
HO          $8.13
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A17137 4/19/2024 SOLIANT HEALTH 
C/S E.HEFFNER 
THR 4/7/24        $3,150.00

A17137 4/19/2024 SOLIANT HEALTH 
C/S C.MISHLER 
THR 4/7/24         $1,121.76

A17138 4/19/2024 SPARTAN STORES, LLC ATTN CASHIER FOOD SUPPLIES      $310.48

A17138 4/19/2024 SPARTAN STORES, LLC ATTN CASHIER FOOD SUPPLIES      $319.83

A17138 4/19/2024 SPARTAN STORES, LLC ATTN CASHIER FOOD SUPPLIES      $15.96

A17138 4/19/2024 SPARTAN STORES, LLC ATTN CASHIER FOOD SUPPLIES      $292.81

A17138 4/19/2024 SPARTAN STORES, LLC ATTN CASHIER
TEACH 
SUPP/MOCI/PATH  $19.81

A17139 4/19/2024 JANINE TAYLOR 
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $32.83

A17140 4/19/2024 TRANSPORTATION Accessories Co Inc 
REPAIR PARTS - 
BR             $198.08

A17140 4/19/2024 TRANSPORTATION Accessories Co Inc 
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $518.00

A17140 4/19/2024 TRANSPORTATION Accessories Co Inc 
REPAIR PARTS - 
BR             $194.39

A17141 4/19/2024 TRI COUNTY SUPPLY, INC SUPPLIES MAINT    $44.50

A17141 4/19/2024 TRI COUNTY SUPPLY, INC 
SUPPL 
GROUNDS/MAINT  $178.00

A17141 4/19/2024 TRI COUNTY SUPPLY, INC SUPPLIES MAINT    $414.92

A17141 4/19/2024 TRI COUNTY SUPPLY, INC 
SUPPL 
GROUNDS/MAINT  $1,659.66

A17141 4/19/2024 TRI COUNTY SUPPLY, INC SUPPLIES MAINT    $17.96

A17141 4/19/2024 TRI COUNTY SUPPLY, INC 
SUPPL 
GROUNDS/MAINT  $71.82

A17142 4/19/2024 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $159.80

A17142 4/19/2024 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 
PURCHASE SVC 
OTHER-HO         $155.38

A17142 4/19/2024 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 
PURCHASE SVC 
OTHER-PI         $70.81

A17142 4/19/2024 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 
PURCHASE SVC - 
OTHER          $148.28

A17143 4/19/2024 UNITY SCHOOL BUS PARTS  
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $1,341.30

A17143 4/19/2024 UNITY SCHOOL BUS PARTS  
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $166.88

A17143 4/19/2024 UNITY SCHOOL BUS PARTS  
REPAIR PARTS - 
BR             $142.58

A17143 4/19/2024 UNITY SCHOOL BUS PARTS  
OTHER BUS 
SUPPLIES            $230.40

A17143 4/19/2024 UNITY SCHOOL BUS PARTS  
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $873.00

A17143 4/19/2024 UNITY SCHOOL BUS PARTS  
BUS REPAIR 
PARTS              $522.13

A17143 4/19/2024 UNITY SCHOOL BUS PARTS  
OTHER BUS 
SUPPLIES            $253.17

A17144 4/19/2024 KATE VEINBERGS  
MILEAGE THR 
3/21/24 $32.70

A17145 4/19/2024 LAUREN WEBER  
C/S PARENT 
LIASON           $1,180.00

A17145 4/19/2024 LAUREN WEBER  
PARENT/FAMILY 
LIASON          $800.00

A17146 4/19/2024 WILLIAMS SCOTSMAN, INC WILLSCOTT 
SUPPL 
GROUNDS/MAINT  $304.55
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Subtotal ACH: $4,422,501.70
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* 4/5/2024 BMO Michelle Allison/Council For Exceptiona $275.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Robin Schutz/Wal-Mart #1754 $12.54

* 4/5/2024 BMO Robin Schutz/Amzn Mktp US Ra4gs1xi2 $114.68

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Wm Supercenter #1754 $40.25

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Wm Supercenter #1754 $29.75

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Wm Supercenter #1754 $38.51

* 4/5/2024 BMO Robin Schutz/Amzn Mktp US L41q53bc3 $38.72

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amzn Mktp US Ra0v28230 $2.90

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amzn Mktp US Ra0v28230 $11.59

* 4/5/2024 BMO Judith Paulsen/Jonnas Market $149.89

* 4/5/2024 BMO Judith Paulsen/Jonnas Market $49.96

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amzn Mktp US Rh1cx86b1 $5.40

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amzn Mktp US Rh1cx86b1 $21.59

* 4/5/2024 BMO Rebecca Holman/Amazon Prime -$120.93

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amazon.Com Rh0dv6fm1 $59.99

* 4/5/2024 BMO Robin Schutz/Amazon.Com Rh1qj4n31 $149.70

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Simpletexting.Com $7.80

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Simpletexting.Com $31.20

* 4/5/2024 BMO Judith Paulsen/Sq The Fave S French $11.92

* 4/5/2024 BMO Judith Paulsen/Sq The Fave S French $3.98

* 4/5/2024 BMO Robin Schutz/Scholastic Education $560.40

* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Gaylord Opry Resort Fb $12.83

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Panera Bread #601936 O $301.10

* 4/5/2024 BMO Michelle Radcliffe/Association For Career $100.00

PCARD Register April 2024
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* 4/5/2024 BMO Lori Waite/Amzn Mktp US Rh9ta4902 $7.99

* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Gaylord Opry Resort $1,244.16

* 4/5/2024 BMO Alice Johnson/Vgs Food Center 1920 $59.99

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/School Specialty Ecomm -$1,212.97

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/School Specialty Ecomm -$1,269.79

* 4/5/2024 BMO Omega Rainer/Amzn Mktp US Ra0xd6lv2 $67.19

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/School Specialty Ecomm -$359.18

* 4/5/2024 BMO Marci Moloney/Council For Exceptiona $140.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Laura Saline/Association For Career -$50.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Candice Olrich/Amzn Mktp US Rh4c43n41 $26.99

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cheryl Judd/Amzn Mktp US Rh2lp7v31 $142.39

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/School Specialty Ecomm -$379.97

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Panera Bread #601936 O $160.24

* 4/5/2024 BMO Lori Waite/Amzn Mktp US Ra91213i0 $19.58

* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Kfc K580004 $7.41

* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Gaylord Opry Resort Fb $20.48

* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Gaylord Opry Resort $1,242.59

* 4/5/2024 BMO Malissa Patrick/Treetops Resort $104.25

* 4/5/2024 BMO Alice Johnson/Sq Michigan Assn For $318.02

* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Gaylord Opry Resort Fb $12.83

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Dnh Godaddy.Com $18.54

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Dnh Godaddy.Com $4.63

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/The Home Depot #2751 $12.27

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/The Home Depot #2751 $49.08
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* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Uber Trip $17.42

* 4/5/2024 BMO Mark Rogers/Apple.Com/Us $19.80

* 4/5/2024 BMO Mark Rogers/Apple.Com/Us $79.20

* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Uber Trip $3.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/Livingston Vet Clinic $380.48

* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Auntie Annes/Cinnabon $5.58

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Jonnas Market $195.35

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Jonnas Market $144.40

* 4/5/2024 BMO Robin Schutz/Panera Bread #601936 O $350.35

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/Amzn Mktp US Rh1021wh0 $7.40

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/Amzn Mktp US Rh1021wh0 $29.58

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Amzn Mktp US Rh0uq8522 $13.24

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Amzn Mktp US Rh0uq8522 $9.79

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Amzn Mktp US Rh0uq8522 $12.67

* 4/5/2024 BMO Omega Rainer/Awl Pearson Education $66.25

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/Amzn Mktp US Rh3mw3h32 $16.99

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/Amzn Mktp US Ra6lz7fz0 $57.92

* 4/5/2024 BMO Malissa Patrick/Everydayspeechslp $199.99

* 4/5/2024 BMO Maggie Narayan/Awl Pearson Education $325.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO David Jonathan Tobar/Calhoun Isd $75.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Sq Mommajoys Hot Chi $13.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/Amzn Mktp US R66d53821 $189.81

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Jimmy Johns - 764 $75.93

* 4/5/2024 BMO Melissa Usiak/Shipt Monthly Members $10.99
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* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amazon.Com R687x0hb1 $2.94

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amazon.Com R687x0hb1 $11.76

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Dairy Phil $125.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Dairy Phil $125.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Sq The Grilled Cheese $18.45

* 4/5/2024 BMO Mark Rogers/Web Networksolutions $0.40

* 4/5/2024 BMO Mark Rogers/Web Networksolutions $1.59

* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Sq Mikey S Pizza $19.96

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Meijer # 172 -$58.39

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/Uline Ship Supplies $40.17

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/Uline Ship Supplies $160.67

* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Gaylord Opry Resort Fb $22.03

* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Gaylord Opry Resort Fb $23.30

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Meijer # 172 $58.39

* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Bravo Gelato Opryland $6.28

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Tst Tomato Brothers $244.39

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Amzn Mktp US R64de7xp1 $12.99

* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Gaylord Opry Resort Fb $12.02

* 4/5/2024 BMO Lori Waite/Amzn Mktp US Rh5380d00 $25.65

* 4/5/2024 BMO Lori Waite/Amzn Mktp US Rh5380d00 $25.65

* 4/5/2024 BMO Lori Waite/Amzn Mktp US Rh5380d00 $25.65

* 4/5/2024 BMO Lori Waite/Amzn Mktp US Rh5380d00 $25.65

* 4/5/2024 BMO Lori Waite/Amzn Mktp US Rh5380d00 $25.68

* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Kid Rocks Honky Tonk & $23.17
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* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Gaylord Opry Resort Fb $38.77

* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Gaylord Opry Resort Fb $38.78

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/The Home Depot #2751 $17.40

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/The Home Depot #2751 $12.53

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/The Home Depot #2751 $50.11

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Amazon Ret 111-209462 $103.05

* 4/5/2024 BMO Maggie Narayan/Otc Brands Inc $175.52

* 4/5/2024 BMO Maggie Narayan/Amzn Mktp US R63z84g01 $287.39

* 4/5/2024 BMO Maggie Narayan/Amazon.Com Rh1pc7cp2 $46.87

* 4/5/2024 BMO David Jonathan Tobar/Grill Peruvian Mexican $50.83

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amzn Mktp US Rh22u1b10 $1.20

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amzn Mktp US Rh22u1b10 $4.78

* 4/5/2024 BMO David Jonathan Tobar/Amway Grand Plaza Hote $416.71

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Amzn Mktp US Rh0iq8e50 $18.78

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Amzn Mktp US Rh0iq8e50 $5.98

* 4/5/2024 BMO Maggie Narayan/Awl Pearson Education $571.73

* 4/5/2024 BMO Stephanie Weese/Smartsheet Inc. $2,127.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Stephanie Weese/Smartsheet Inc. $8,508.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Brian Braden/Amzn Mktp US Rh9ye8t00 $35.49

* 4/5/2024 BMO Candice Olrich/Wm Supercenter #1754 $28.93

* 4/5/2024 BMO Candice Olrich/Wm Supercenter #1754 $70.92

* 4/5/2024 BMO David Jonathan Tobar/Ahc Hospitality -$100.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Candice Olrich/Walmart.Com 8009666546 $466.27

* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Uber Trip $26.36
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* 4/5/2024 BMO Heidi Danpullo/Meijer # 245 $21.50

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/The Home Depot #2751 $26.79

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/The Home Depot #2751 $129.11

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/Amzn Mktp US R697x68q2 $49.99

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amazon.Com Rh0op5z00 $2.72

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amazon.Com Rh0op5z00 $10.86

* 4/5/2024 BMO Brian Braden/Amzn Mktp US Rn9288rv1 $39.99

* 4/5/2024 BMO Brian Braden/Amzn Mktp US Rn9288rv1 $159.97

* 4/5/2024 BMO Robin Schutz/Hungry Howies - 00056 $433.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Candice Olrich/Amzn Mktp US R69cv2ck1 $194.97

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Jimmy Johns - 764 $85.93

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/El Patron $175.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Melissa Usiak/Shipt Order $131.22

* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Vgs Food Center 1920 $49.44

* 4/5/2024 BMO David Jonathan Tobar/Amway Grand Plz Htl F $76.32

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/School Specialty Ecomm $1,212.97

* 4/5/2024 BMO Omega Rainer/Amzn Mktp US R63ym4yj0 $52.08

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/Amzn Mktp US R61xk2gr2 $345.60

* 4/5/2024 BMO Heidi Danpullo/Speedway 08591 Grand B $32.97

* 4/5/2024 BMO Stephanie Weese/American Aed Llc $375.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Amzn Mktp US Rn8p18791 $16.52

* 4/5/2024 BMO Judith Paulsen/Dailypress & Argus $8.99

* 4/5/2024 BMO Judith Paulsen/Dailypress & Argus $3.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/The Home Depot #2751 $65.91
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* 4/5/2024 BMO Cheryl Judd/Meijer Store #046 $83.91

* 4/5/2024 BMO R Michael Hubert/Sq The Fave S French $9.54

* 4/5/2024 BMO R Michael Hubert/Sq The Fave S French $3.18

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amzn Mktp US R627p8gv2 $67.60

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amzn Mktp US R627p8gv2 $270.38

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Tst Tomato Brothers $254.67

* 4/5/2024 BMO Omega Rainer/Sp Bjorem Speech $66.09

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/The Home Depot #2751 $13.35

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/The Home Depot #2751 $53.38

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cheryl Judd/Amazon.Com R683y8iq0 $18.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Panera Bread #601936 O $28.98

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/Amzn Mktp US R68v061r2 $144.43

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/Amzn Mktp US Rn2zr72d1 $279.60

* 4/5/2024 BMO Lori Waite/Blt Fun And Function L $90.65

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/Amzn Mktp US Rn39s96p1 $10.20

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/Amzn Mktp US Rn39s96p1 $40.78

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Fsp Mpaaa $400.50

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Fsp Mpaaa $44.50

* 4/5/2024 BMO Malissa Patrick/Tst Tomato Brothers $69.30

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amzn Mktp US R69842a32 $8.46

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amzn Mktp US R69842a32 $33.83

* 4/5/2024 BMO Robin Schutz/Amzn Mktp US R69la5980 $7.98

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amzn Mktp US Rn1218bs1 $9.10

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amzn Mktp US Rn1218bs1 $36.39
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* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/Amzn Mktp US R67zv89c0 $42.99

* 4/5/2024 BMO Robin Schutz/Amzn Mktp US Rn21b1m81 $100.92

* 4/5/2024 BMO Lori Waite/Srfax 866-554-0263 $78.30

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cheryl Judd/Amzn Mktp US Rn3sb75r1 $6.99

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Paypal Mstreetbaki $62.50

* 4/5/2024 BMO Robin Schutz/Amzn Mktp US R67gr3c82 $24.08

* 4/5/2024 BMO Sara Leggett/In Association Of Adm $499.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/Augmentative Resources $116.47

* 4/5/2024 BMO Candice Olrich/Wal-Mart #1754 $120.56

* 4/5/2024 BMO Robin Schutz/Michaels Stores 5054 $33.98

* 4/5/2024 BMO Omega Rainer/Awl Pearson Education $228.43

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/Amazon.Com Rn7kb4952 $27.98

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/The Home Depot #2751 $6.96

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/The Home Depot #2751 $27.83

* 4/5/2024 BMO Mark Rogers/Web Networksolutions $3.60

* 4/5/2024 BMO Mark Rogers/Web Networksolutions $14.38

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Amzn Mktp US Rn4mw7lh1 $16.50

* 4/5/2024 BMO Sara Leggett/In Association Of Adm $155.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Tst Tomato Brothers $777.10

* 4/5/2024 BMO Robin Schutz/Amzn Mktp US Rn0nb6ed1 $38.18

* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Amazon Prime -$45.87

* 4/5/2024 BMO Maggie Narayan/Think Social Publishin $70.66

* 4/5/2024 BMO Brian Braden/Amazon Ret 112-675135 $94.41

* 4/5/2024 BMO Candice Olrich/Literatibooks.Com $280.00
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* 4/5/2024 BMO Candice Olrich/Literatibooks.Com $40.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amazon.Com Rn54e5gz2 $17.29

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amazon.Com Rn54e5gz2 $69.16

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Amzn Mktp Us -$15.99

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/Amzn Mktp US Rn2825vt2 $16.98

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Panera Bread #601936 O $47.96

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Enabling Devices $349.80

* 4/5/2024 BMO David Jonathan Tobar/Dd/Br #339641 Q35 $32.76

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Wm Supercenter #1754 $6.98

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Wm Supercenter #1754 $5.07

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Wm Supercenter #1754 $3.75

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Wm Supercenter #1754 $4.86

* 4/5/2024 BMO Mark Rogers/Amzn Mktp US Rn8ys1gs2 $55.54

* 4/5/2024 BMO Mark Rogers/Amzn Mktp US Rn8ys1gs2 $222.17

* 4/5/2024 BMO Omega Rainer/Western Psychological $281.60

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/Amzn Mktp US Rn6f42fk1 $24.75

* 4/5/2024 BMO Brian Braden/Amzn Mktp US R63d88nb0 $3.18

* 4/5/2024 BMO Brian Braden/Amzn Mktp US R63d88nb0 $12.70

* 4/5/2024 BMO Omega Rainer/Awl Pearson Education $299.24

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/The Home Depot #2751 $7.57

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/The Home Depot #2751 $30.30

* 4/5/2024 BMO Candice Olrich/Scholastic Education $20.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Jonnas Market $52.51

* 4/5/2024 BMO Candice Olrich/Scholastic Education $20.00

Page 9 of 14 160



Check 
Number

Check 
Date Vendor Name Description Acct        

Amt

PCARD Register April 2024

* 4/5/2024 BMO Candice Olrich/Scholastic Education $20.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Candice Olrich/Scholastic Education $20.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Qdoba 2876 Catering $185.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Brian Braden/The Home Depot #2751 $139.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Brian Braden/Decker Equip School Fi $897.46

* 4/5/2024 BMO Candice Olrich/Scholastic Education $20.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Robin Schutz/Wm Supercenter #1754 $18.30

* 4/5/2024 BMO Candice Olrich/Scholastic Education $20.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Candice Olrich/Scholastic Education $20.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO David Jonathan Tobar/Ahc Hospitality $100.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/Amzn Mktp US Rn78g9j62 $84.91

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/Amzn Mktp US Rn6yp91n2 $61.98

* 4/5/2024 BMO Candice Olrich/Scholastic Education $20.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Lori Waite/Amzn Mktp US Rn7rd9ip0 $3.99

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/School Specialty Ecomm $359.18

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/Amzn Mktp US Rz1gj66a1 $2.71

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/Amzn Mktp US Rz1gj66a1 $10.85

* 4/5/2024 BMO R Michael Hubert/Chatgpt Subscription $15.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO R Michael Hubert/Chatgpt Subscription $5.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Brian Braden/Starlight Supply Inc $300.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Amazon.Com Rz0u42k41 $32.92

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Amazon.Com Rz0u42k41 $24.33

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Amazon.Com Rz0u42k41 $31.48

* 4/5/2024 BMO Candice Olrich/Wal-Mart #1754 $60.00
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Check 
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PCARD Register April 2024

* 4/5/2024 BMO Candice Olrich/Wm Supercenter #1754 $59.36

* 4/5/2024 BMO Candice Olrich/Wm Supercenter #1754 $87.92

* 4/5/2024 BMO Candice Olrich/Walmart.Com $68.98

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carolyn O'Hearn/In Association Of Adm $499.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cheryl Judd/Vgs Food Center 1920 $1.99

* 4/5/2024 BMO Robin Schutz/Panera Bread #601936 O $60.02

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Aac Learning Journey $39.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/Amzn Mktp US Rn4k263g2 $44.54

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/Amzn Mktp US Rz1e302t1 $31.57

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/Amzn Mktp US Rz8eb3291 $39.01

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amzn Mktp US Rz5nz42n1 $5.76

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amzn Mktp US Rz5nz42n1 $23.03

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Panera Bread #601936 O $231.45

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amazon Ret 112-965548 $18.07

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amzn Mktp US Rn9ky6o82 $1.40

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amzn Mktp US Rn9ky6o82 $5.58

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/Amzn Mktp US Rz0ws0bn1 $23.38

* 4/5/2024 BMO Ashley Korte/Wal-Mart #1754 $7.48

* 4/5/2024 BMO Mark Rogers/Google Svcslivingstone $20.59

* 4/5/2024 BMO Mark Rogers/Google Svcslivingstone $20.59

* 4/5/2024 BMO Mark Rogers/Google Svcslivingstone $41.18

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Grand Trav Resort -$520.80

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amazon.Com Rw7ew4y81 $7.60

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amazon.Com Rw7ew4y81 $30.40
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PCARD Register April 2024

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Grand Trav Resort -$520.80

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Grand Trav Resort -$520.80

* 4/5/2024 BMO Maggie Narayan/Awl Pearson Education $114.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Grand Trav Resort -$520.80

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Grand Trav Resort -$520.80

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Grand Trav Resort -$520.80

* 4/5/2024 BMO Robin Schutz/Amzn Mktp US Rz3yy1ap1 $64.79

* 4/5/2024 BMO Robin Schutz/Amzn Mktp US Rz3yy1ap1 $36.70

* 4/5/2024 BMO Judith Paulsen/American Assoc Of Scho -$755.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Theodore J Kroll/Amazon.Com Rn47z51y0 $143.40

* 4/5/2024 BMO Maggie Narayan/Amazon Ret 111-422917 $31.79

* 4/5/2024 BMO Malissa Patrick/Amzn Mktp US Rn1p67bz0 $126.87

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/Amzn Mktp US Rz2sx3as1 $232.75

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/Amzn Mktp US Rz2pj9gm1 $4.51

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/Amzn Mktp US Rz2pj9gm1 $18.04

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Grand Trav Resort -$520.80

* 4/5/2024 BMO David Larson/Amazon Web Services $0.04

* 4/5/2024 BMO David Larson/Amazon Web Services $0.14

* 4/5/2024 BMO Rebecca Holman/Association For Career $100.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Mosyle Cor Mosyle_man $9.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Mosyle Cor Mosyle_man $4.50

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Mosyle Cor Mosyle_man $1.50

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Mosyle Cor Mosyle_man $1.50

* 4/5/2024 BMO Rebecca Holman/Association For Career $200.00
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PCARD Register April 2024

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Association For Behavi $805.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Sara Leggett/Amway Grand Plz Htl F $13.66

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amzn Mktp US Rw4p36wd1 $421.64

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Association For Behavi $805.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Brian Braden/Amazon Ret 111-215049 $5.19

* 4/5/2024 BMO Brian Braden/Amazon Ret 111-215049 $20.76

* 4/5/2024 BMO Mark Rogers/Msbo $114.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Mark Rogers/Msbo $456.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amzn Mktp US Rw8be4r91 $3.19

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amzn Mktp US Rw8be4r91 $12.76

* 4/5/2024 BMO Alice Johnson/Sq Michigan Assn For $154.04

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Lesliefisher.Com $60.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Robin Schutz/Interstate Books4schoo $1,347.45

* 4/5/2024 BMO David Larson/Tiger Technology, Inc $1.60

* 4/5/2024 BMO David Larson/Tiger Technology, Inc $6.40

* 4/5/2024 BMO Laura Spadoni/Msbo $114.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Laura Spadoni/Msbo $456.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO David Larson/Backblaze.Com $12.15

* 4/5/2024 BMO David Larson/Backblaze.Com $48.60

* 4/5/2024 BMO Sara Leggett/Tst Real Seafood -Gra $42.09

* 4/5/2024 BMO Maggie Narayan/Awl Pearson Education $85.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Marci Moloney/Council For Exceptiona $128.95

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/Usps Po 2545400843 $59.55

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Msbo $114.00
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PCARD Register April 2024

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Msbo $456.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Candice Olrich/Wal-Mart #1754 $148.56

* 4/5/2024 BMO Candice Olrich/Wal-Mart #1754 $167.90

* 4/5/2024 BMO Malissa Patrick/Amzn Mktp US Rz0lp9lj2 $81.71

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Amzn Mktp US Rz6jb5ch2 $51.99

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/Usps Po 2545400843 $8.95

* 4/5/2024 BMO Carol Braden/Amazon Ret 111-375661 $62.95

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/Howell Tv Hdw $0.61

* 4/5/2024 BMO Cole Gremore/Howell Tv Hdw $2.46

* 4/5/2024 BMO Saima Caverly/The Wright Stuff $149.95

* 4/5/2024 BMO Maggie Narayan/Amzn Mktp US Rw6d80vx1 $64.18

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Msbo $114.00

* 4/5/2024 BMO Finance Department/Msbo $456.00

Total: $36,271.44
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Description Date Amount
Federal Payroll Taxes 4/12/2024 $265,376.78
Federal Payroll Taxes 4/26/2024 $289,996.63

State Payroll Taxes 4/2/2024 $133,053.11
State Payroll Taxes 4/30/2024 $86,131.09

H S A Remittance- Health Equity 4/12/2024 $28,681.47
H S A Remittance- Health Equity 4/26/2024 $29,092.47

Reliance Trust 4/12/2024 $46,424.50
Reliance Trust 4/25/2024 $46,845.80

EDUSTAFF 4/5/2024 $895.85
EDUSTAFF 4/19/2024 $1,343.24

MPSERS Retirement 4/11/2024 $522,490.33
MPSERS Retirement 4/25/2024 $482,029.59

The Hartford Insurance Company 4/4/2024 $14,602.95
The Hartford Insurance Company 4/12/2024 $8,309.45

BMO Card payment 4/5/2024 $36,271.44

Guardian Insurance 4/25/2024 $41,674.89

Friend of the Court 4/12/2024 $521.84
Friend of the Court 4/26/2024 $521.84

Lansing City Taxes 4/2/2024 $71.52

East Lansing Taxes 4/2/2024 $100.19

Isolved 4/10/2024 $750.36

WMichigan Health Insurance 4/26/2024 $378,220.82

  TOTAL OUTGOING TRANSACTIONS $2,413,406.16

Automated Clearing House Transactions - April 2024
OUTGOING
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Description Date Amount

Medicaid Interim Payment 4/4/2024 $160,707.00

State of Michigan - State Aid 4/19/2024 $2,732,705.16

Head Start- Nutrition 4/30/2024 $31,130.83

Misc Income 4/30/2024 $15.00

Federal Funds Through State Various $1,149,889.57

Howell Invoices 4/19/2024 $595,047.86

Brighton Invoices 4/26/2024 $34,951.42

Hartland Invoices Various $314,264.28

Fowlerville Invoices 4/25/2024 $155,977.25

Pinckney Invoices Various $146,747.50

  TOTAL INCOMING TRANSACTIONS $5,321,435.87

INCOMING
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APPENDIX B 

- Minutes of Regular Board Meeting of April 10, 2024
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MINUTES 

Regular Meeting of April 10, 2024 

1. Call to Order

President Loy called to order the meeting of the Livingston Educational Service Agency Board of
Education at 6:00 p.m. on Wednesday, April 10, 2024 at the STEP Program, 951 S. Latson Rd.,
Howell, Michigan.

A. Pledge of Allegiance

B. Roll Call
Present were:

Board Members: President Loy 
Vice President Cortez 
Secretary Fryer 
Treasurer Kaiser 
Trustee Jankowski (joined via Zoom) 

LESA Staff: Alana Anderson, Doug Haseley, Dr. Michael Hubert, Alice 
Johnson, Ted Kroll, Judy Paulsen, Michelle Radcliffe, Laura 
Saline, Melissa Usiak, Stephanie Weese 

Guest(s): Kaylynn Gillihan, Josh Batchelder, Al Pellegrini, Jo Ellen 
Batchelder, Alissa Gillihan, Anna Evers-Albin, Matthew 
Marin, Cole Charles Reuter 

C. Approval of Agenda

It was moved by Kaiser and seconded by Cortez to approve the agenda as presented.

A roll call vote was taken. Kaiser voted YES, Cortez voted YES, Jankowski voted YES, Fryer
voted YES, and Loy voted YES.

The motion carried unanimously.

2. STEP Program Welcome

Dr. Hubert introduced Alana Anderson, Director of Transition Services and Job Attainment. She
spoke briefly about the program, and asked three learners, Anna Evers-Albin, Matt Marin, and
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Cole Reuter to introduce themselves to the Board. They then shared some of their experiences 
with the STEP program. 

 
3. Call to the Public/Correspondence   
 
 The President asked if anyone wished to speak on any items or had received correspondence. 
 
 There was no correspondence or discussion at this time. 
 
4. Approval of Consent Agenda 
 
 It was moved by Kaiser and seconded by Jankowski to approve the Consent Agenda as 

presented. 
 

A roll call vote was taken. Kaiser voted YES, Jankowski voted YES, Fryer voted YES, Cortez voted 
YES, and Loy voted YES. 

  
 The motion carried unanimously. 
 

A. Superintendent’s Recommendations 
 

028-023-024 
The Board approve entering into a contract with Down on the Farm for the 2023-2024 school 
year to provide Great Start Readiness Program Services to 18 4-year-olds for an amount not 
to exceed $176,409 
 
029-023-024 
The Board approve entering into a contract with For Kid’s Sake for the 2023-2024 school year 
to provide Great Start Readiness Program Services to 16 4-year-olds for an amount not to 
exceed $156,808 
 
030-023-024 
The Board approve the following overnight travel: 
Ashleigh Mowers, to attend and present at the Michigan Association for the Education 
of Early Young Children Annual Early Childhood Conference, April 19, 2024, Grand Rapids, MI 
 
031-023-024 
The Board approve placing Josiah Withrow and Amber Hires on Compliance plans effective 
August 2023 through August 2025. 
 

B. Personnel Board Report 
 The Personnel Board Report of March 31, 2024 was presented for approval. 
 

C. Approval:  Financial Information 
 The following financials were presented for approval: 
 • Check Register of March 2024 
 • Purchase Card Transactions of March 2024 

170



Board Minutes – April 10, 2024 
Page 3 
 
 • ACH Report of March 2024 

 
D. Approval:  Minutes 

 The following minutes were presented for approval: 
• Regular Board Meeting of March 13, 2024 

 
5. Presentation(s)  
 

A. WAY Program Graduate Recognition – Kaylynn Gillihan  
  

Dr. Hubert introduced Ted Kroll, Director of Adult and Alternative Education. Ted introduced 
Kaylynn Gillihan and presented her with her diploma. She expressed her appreciation for the 
WAY program and the staff, and shared that she plans to further her education in the field of 
nursing. 

 
B. Talking is Teaching Campaign Update 
  

Melissa Usiak provided the Board with updated information on the Talking is Teaching 
Campaign. 

 
C. Career Development Community Relations 
  

Michelle Radcliffe and Laura Saline shared an update on Career Development Community 
Relations. 

 
6. Action/Discussion Item(s) 

 
A. Employee Assistance Plan (Section 127 plan document) 

 
 The Michigan Department of Education is offering a student loan repayment program for 

Local District and Intermediate School District employees. Qualified employees can receive 
up to $200 per month in reimbursement for student loan payments. The Agency is 
participating in the program and is working through the application process currently. 

 
 In order to participate in the program, the Agency must adopt a Section 127 plan, or 

Educational Assistance Plan. The plan defines the types of educational assistance the Agency 
is able to offer employees as well as the taxation of any benefits received. 

 
 A copy of the plan was provided. 

 
It was moved by Kaiser and seconded by Cortez that the Board approve the Livingston 
Educational Service Agency Educational Assistance Plan, effective April 1, 2024. 
 
A roll call vote was taken. Kaiser voted YES, Cortez voted YES, Fryer voted YES, Jankowski 
voted YES, and Loy voted YES. 

 
The motion carried unanimously. 
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B. Approval of Brighton RTC Bus Purchase 
 

The recommendation is to order two new buses with a layout similar to those purchased in 
prior years. One unit will have a wheelchair lift and the other unit a conventional 77 
passenger bus. One unit would replace the following bus. 
 
Bus# 471-49 mileage 136,884 
 
The recommended "not-to-exceed purchase price" was taken from the Michigan School 
Business Officials statewide school bus bid. Wheelchair buses are generally higher in cost 
than traditional general education buses due to the additional safety equipment (additional 
railings, wheelchair tie-downs and lifts, etc.) and supplemental climate control systems 
(heating and air conditioning). 
 
The buses will be ordered upon approval and received in the 2024-2025 fiscal year and 
funded with 2024-2025 budget resources. As is customary, Brighton Area Schools will pay 
the Agency for the full cost of the purchase through the Regional Transportation 
Collaborative service agreement. No financing will be required. 

 
It was moved by Jankowski and seconded by Kaiser that the Board approve the purchase of 
two new buses from Holland Bus Company for an amount not to exceed $278,235 to be 
used in Brighton Area Schools RTC. 
 
A roll call vote was taken. Jankowski voted YES, Kaiser voted YES, Fryer voted YES, Cortez 
voted YES, and Loy voted YES. 
 
The motion carried unanimously. 
 

C. Approval of Specialized Transportation Bus Purchase 
 

The recommendation is to order five Blue Bird buses with a layout similar to those 
purchased in prior years. These units would replace the following buses. 
 
Bus# 54-16 mileage 113,105  
Bus# 55-16 mileage 120,349  
Bus# 56-16 mileage 127,296  
Bus# 57-16 mileage 120,988  
Bus# 58-16 mileage 123,113 
 
The costs for special education buses are reimbursed by the State at the time they are 
amortized, which is over a period of seven years. The reimbursement rate is about 70 
percent. The recommended "not-to-exceed purchase price" was taken from the Michigan 
School Business Officials statewide school bus bid. Special education buses are generally 
higher in cost than traditional general education buses due to the additional safety 
equipment (additional railings, wheelchair tie-downs and lifts, etc.) and supplemental climate 
control systems (heating and air conditioning).  
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The buses will be ordered upon approval and received in the 2024-2025 fiscal year and 
funded with 2024-2025 special education budget resources. 
 
It was moved by Kaiser and seconded by Jankowski that the Board approve the purchase of 
five buses from Holland Bus Company for an amount not to exceed $839,000 to be used in 
the specialized transportation department. 
 
A roll call vote was taken. Kaiser voted YES, Jankowski voted YES, Cortez voted YES, Fryer 
voted YES, and Loy voted YES. 
 
The motion carried unanimously. 
 

7. Reports 
 

A. Superintendent’s Report 
 
Dr. Hubert: 
• Reminded the Board that the LCSBA meeting will take place next week at Hartland High 

School. 
 
• Shared that tomorrow is the final session in the Mental Health Series sponsored by the 

Rotary for this year. He also shared that Nicolette Cheff is now the facilitator for the 
sessions. 

 
• Shared that the six superintendents and Board presidents in the county will meet on 

April 23 at LESA. 
 
• Invited the Board to attend the Youth Employment Fair on April 24 beginning at 5:30 

p.m. 
 
8. Board Discussion 
 
  There was no Board discussion at this time. 
 
9. Adjournment 
 

President Loy declared the meeting adjourned at 6:58 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Harold E. Fryer 
Secretary 
 
HEF/jp 
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Agency Superintendent
Date Company/Organization Items: Total Portion Portion Notes

Agency Purchase Card Issued to Superintendent:
-             - 

1/19/24 Brighton Coffeehouse Coffee with Board Member 22.79         22.79         - 
1/23/24 Center Garage Parking at MASA Mid-Winter Conference 87.00         87.00         - 
1/23/24 Marriott Detroit Dinner - MASA Mid-Winter Conference 53.50         53.50         - 
1/26/24 Marriott Detroit Lodging @ Marriott Detroit Downtown 785.75       785.75       - 
1/26/24 Marriott Detroit Lodging @ Marriott Detroit Downtown (42.30)       (42.30)        - 
2/13/24 Panera Bread Coffee with Board Member 11.31         11.31         - 

3/5/24 Chatgpt Monthly Subscription 20.00         20.00         - 
3/13/24 Sq The Fave S French Coffee with Board Member 12.72         12.72         - 

-             - 
- Amount Due Agency

Superintendent Personal Credit Card/Cash:
-             
-             
-             
-             Amount Due Superintendent

Due to 
Date Mileage Reimbursement # of Miles Rate/Mile Superintendent

1/19/24 To/From - Brighton Coffee House - Board Member Mtg. 26.00         0.670         17.42 
1/23/24 - 1/26/24 To/From - MASA Mid-Winter Conference - Detroit 120.00       0.670         80.40 

2/1/24 To/From - Pinckney High School - EEAC Mtg 26.00         0.670         17.42 
2/8/24 To/From - MASA Region 8 Meeting - Chelsea Schools 58.00         0.670         38.86 
2/9/24 To/From - Brighton High School - EEAC Mtg 26.00         0.670         17.42 

2/13/24 To/From - Hartland High School - EEAC Mtg 26.00         0.670         17.42 
2/13/24 To/From - Panera - Mtg. w/ Board Member 10.00         0.670         6.70 
2/14/24 To/From - Fowlerville High School - EEAC Mtg 16.00         0.670         10.72 
2/14/24 To/From - Fowlerville High School - Employee Recognition 16.00         0.670         10.72 
2/26/24 To/From - Red Olive - Mtg w/ Cleary University 8.00           0.670         5.36 
2/28/24 To/From - Hartland Ed. Ctr - Mtg w/ SE Dir 22.00         0.670         14.74 
2/28/24 To/From - Ninja Program Tour - Fenton 52.00         0.670         34.84 
2/29/24 To/From - Hartland RTC Mtg 22.00         0.670         14.74 

3/6/24 To - Crystal Gardens - United Way Breakfast 6.00           0.670         4.02 
3/6/24 Then to Brighton Schools - Pupil Acct. Mtg. & Return to Agency 17.00         0.670         11.39 
3/7/24 To/From - Oaklans Schools - MAISA Board Mtg. 70.00         0.670         46.90 

3/13/24 To/From - Fave's French Press - Board Member Mtg. 16.00         0.670         10.72 
3/20/24 To/From - Living & Learning Enrichment Center - Program Exploration 62.00         0.670         41.54 
3/21/24 To/From - MAISA Region Mtg. - Lenawee 100.00       0.670         67.00 

699.00       468.33 Amount Due Superintendent

Total Due Superintendent468.33 
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Presentations 
 
– Student Growth Reports: WAY, ECSE, GSRP, Pathway 
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WAY+ Livingston
2023-2024 Overview & Highlights
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Updates

- 68 Students from all 5 districts
- 7 Middle School, 2- 9th, 17- 10th, 20- 11th, 22- 12th, 9- 12+

- 8 different schools (5 HS, 3 MS)
- 4 Graduates since the start of school 
- New Algebra 2 Class in Person
- Lunch and Learn/WAY Wellness/Field Trips
- Summer Chemistry Course
- Forensic Science 
- Work-Based Learning
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Performance 
Data

Student Credit attainment on 
average: 2.68

Average student length this 
year: 6.04

Average credits earned per 
month: .443

We look for students to earn .50 
credits per month 
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More DATA

 This Year we have already graduated prior to April: (Their data is NOT included)
4 Students

Another 7 students were enrolled in WAY at some point in the year and have returned to their 
home districts or pursued other educational options. 

Total of 79 students have been in the WAY Program this Year! 
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Data Overview

# Students
4- 7th grade 2 with Barrier(s)

3- 8th grade 3 with Barrier(s)

2- 9th grade 2 with Barrier(s)

17- 10th grade 15  with a Barrier(s)

20- 11th grade 16 with a Barrier(s)

22- 12th/+ grade 13 with a Barrier(s) 

Of the 22 (2  are ready to walk with their classes 
and 7 on pace to finish by the end of the summer, 
and 8 will be coming back for a portion of 5th year 
because of credit deficiency coming in. The 
remaining 5 will be offered in-district options or the 
ability to enroll into adult education)
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Algebra 2 Sem 1

- In person .5 Credit Elective Course

- 8 weeks- In Person

- One of the last credits for students

- Taught by our in lab Math Expert
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Student’s Stories 
&
QUESTIONS
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Student Growth
ATS & STEP 
2023-2024
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ATS Student Learning
Objectives

Digital Literacy 

Basic Skills, Calendar, Gmail, Text Reader

Tools, Text Input Tools, Google Classroom,

and Advanced Computer Skills

Disability Disclosure

Determine:

Need for disclosure

When to disclose, and choose how to

disclose
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STEP Learning
Objectives

Disability Disclosure
Practicing the Skill
Organizing for More Complex Tasks
Deepening Knowledge 
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Big Picture
ATS Classrooms - 39/51 studetns met SLO Targets = 76%

STEP Classroom - 18/22 learners met SLO Targets = 73% 
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Skills in Action
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/1IB8LsglhlZ5thRYOrNwVltRrzpFcEBbg/view?usp=sharing


STUDENT LEARNING OBJECTIVES
&
LITERACY STORIES

EARLY
CHILDHOOD
SPECIAL
EDUCATION

2023-2024

Director, Sara Leggett, Ed.S, NCSP189



Families of children birth to
three using caregiver

coaching. 
& 

Children ages three to five
who receive special

education programs &
services.

W
H

O
 W

E
 S

E
R

V
E

0-3 22-23 school year:
499 famil ies

200-230 active
famil ies at any one
time

3-5 40-70 per year; this year we
had 47 by end of the 23-24
school year

0-3
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Student Growth Data
Summary

GROWTH OVER THE YEARS
The Brigance Inventory of Early Development III & The

Bridge: A Portfolio Rating Scale of Preschoolers' Oral and

Written Language

2-2.5 % increase from 2022-2023!

94 %

95 %

~98.5

100 %

21-22

22-23

23-24

24-25

Continual 
learning

191



Early On

Birth to Three Literacy Essentials & Early Childhood Standards (i.e., Concepts of print,
demonstrating interest in books,and engaging in reading)

Partnering with local libraries
Low & high tech access for
communication as soon as
possible
Planning story walks with an
inclusive lens

PERCENTAGE OF GROWTH

3
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Meet
Molly
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Learning around assistive technology,
augmentative and alternative
communication, and emergent
literacy practices
Application of Project Impact training
strategies for facilitating social
communication authentically

Early Childhood Special Education Program
PERCENTAGE OF GROWTH

Birth to Three Literacy Essentials & Early Childhood Standards (i.e., Concepts of print,
demonstrating interest in books,and engaging in reading)

2
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Early Childhood: 
Where belonging & support begins.

If we can close the gap by age 10, we
can reduce the intensity of support

required later and increase the ease with
which children with delays and

disabilities can close the gap compared
to their peers.

(Zigler et al., 2011)

Inclusion training with
libraries
Childcare & universal
support trainings
Community
connections
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Spring 2024 Early Childhood Growth 
Data Report
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Our data focuses on 6 broad areas of 
development and learning:  

● Physical
● Social Emotional
● Cognitive
● Language
● Literacy
● Math
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Meeting or Exceeding

FALL SPRING

● Physical 65% 97%
● Social Emotional 48% 89%
● Cognitive 43% 87%
● Language 53% 91%
● Literacy 26% 82%
● Math 35% 78%
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Example Growth Data For One GSRP Class 

Learning Objective: Quantifies numerals
● 33.1% below expectations in the fall
● 81.3% meeting/exceeding expectations in the spring
Learning Objective: Identifies letter sound correspondence
● 47.5% of children meeting/exceeding expectations in the fall
● 100% of children meeting/exceeding expectations in the 

spring
Learning Objective: Writes Name
● 12.1% of children meeting/exceeding expectations in the fall
● 100% of children meeting/exceeding expectations in the spring
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Growth Edge Example
Learning Objective: Solves Social Problems

Fall: 38.1% of children meeting/exceeding expectations

Spring: 78.3% of children meeting/exceeding expectations
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Targeted Professional Learning & Curriculum Supports
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Responsive leadership

Adaptive staff

Focused professional 
learning 

Supported 
implementation
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Student Learning 
Objectives
Elementary Pathway Programs

2023-2024

41

Big Picture Data

Did not meet their 
goal in January, but 
met it by April (15/41)

Total students 
included in this data

Did not meet their 
goal this year 

(2/41)

Met their goal in 
January and met their 
adjusted goal in April 

(20/41)

Met their goal in January, 
but did not meet their 
adjusted goal in April 

(4/41)

Improved their 
BRIDGE or Modified 

BRIDGE scores 
(40/41)

4% 10%

37% 49%97.5%
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Buchler & Flynn
MoCI: Classroom Readiness (6-8 y.o) MoCI (6-9 year olds)

6/9 (67%) achieved mid-year targets
● 3/5 (60%) achieved adjusted 

end-of-year targets
● 5/5 (100%) improved their 

Modified BRIDGE scores 
(1-18 point gains)

● 4/4 (100%) achieved adjusted 
end-of-year targets

● 4/4 (100%) improved their 
Modified BRIDGE scores 
(6-21 point gains)

Goal NOT MET Goal MET

Goal: 80% of students will make a specific 
2 point gain on the Modified BRIDGE

Eaton 
(MoCI: 10-11 year olds)

● 9/9 (100%) achieved 
mid-year targets

● 7/9 (78%) achieved adjusted 
end-of-year targets

● 9/9 (100%) improved their 
Modified BRIDGE scores 

   (5-15 point gains)

Goal: Each student will improve by 

1-2 points on the Modified BRIDGE

Goal MET

Bogos 
(MoCI, Complex Behaviors: 12-13 y.o.)

Goal: 80% will make specific gains 

on the BRIDGE or Modified BRIDGE
● 4/5 (80%) achieved mid-year 

targets
● 5/5 (100%) achieved adjusted 

end-of-year targets
● 9/9 (100%) improved their 

BRIDGE or Modified BRIDGE 
scores (3-13 point gains)

Goal MET
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Watkins 
(SCI: 2.5-8 year olds)

● 5/5 (100%) achieved 
mid-year targets

● 7/9 (78%) achieved new or 
adjusted end-of-year targets

● 8/9 (89%) improved their 
Modified BRIDGE scores 

   (0-10 point gains)

Goal: Each student will improve by 

1-3 points on the Modified BRIDGE

Goal NOT MET

Fletcher 
(SCI: 12-13 y.o.)

Goal: Each student will gain a 
specific skill (at least 1 point) in 

reading on the Modified BRIDGE
● 2/8 (25%) achieved specific 

mid-year targets
● 6/8 (75%) achieved adjusted 

end-of-year targets
● 8/8 (100%) demonstrated 

improved Foundations of 
Reading scores (2-4 point gains)

Goal MET

Next Steps
1. Program-wide focus on writing
2. Assessing conventional learners
3. Supporting students [and staff] with 

emergent and conventional learners in 
the same room
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Student Learning 
Objectives
School year 2023-24 
Secondary Programs
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Focus on Literacy
Information from the Bridge
● How does the student handle/interact with books, symbols of print and the act 

of reading?

● How does the student draw, write, and use print?

● How does the student intact with or use letters of the alphabet?

● How does the student demonstrate phonological and phonetic awareness?

● How does the student engage in literacy related 
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Middle and High School

All 17 students made growth (100%)
16 of 17 students met their goals 

(94%)

The data shows that four students 
made gains of 4 data points or 

higher.  One of these students made 
only a 1 data point gain last year.  

210



Adult Students
with severe cognitive impairments

13 of 19 students made growth (68%)
Students without degenerative conditions/surgery (81%)

Slaga ~ 10/12 students = 83%, or 10/11 students = 90%

Cornellier ~ 3/7 students = 43%, or students 3/5 = 60%
One student soared 14 data points!

All 12 students started 23-24 with baseline well below their end point in 
May.  Considerations: New staff, new room, 2 classrooms combined…
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Adult Students with moderate cognitive impairment
and Physical Education

14 of 15 students made growth (93%)
8 students made gains between 4 - 13 data points

Joins ~ 7/7 = 100%
Grainger ~ 7/8 = 88%

Seven students have reached the conventional level for instruction in literacy

Kindergarten 1st Grade 2nd Grade 3rd Grade 4th Grade

Dribbles with 1 hand
Attempts 2nd contact

Dribbles continuously
Self-pacing

Has preferred hand

Dribbles at self-pace
Using preferred hand

Mature pattern
Walking in general place

Dribbles and travels
Uses general space
Slow/moderate jog
Has control of ball

Has control of body

Dribbles in self place
Uses both hands

Uses mature pattern
Controls body & ball

Increasing speed
Decreasing speed

All 8 students in this class made growth in their skill development. 63% reached their goal 
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Reflections and Next Steps
Incorporate more writing !
Teacher aren’t as comfortable with writing and many of 
our students struggle with the idea or the physicality of it.

Differentiate for students at both levels!
Review and implement conventional strategies so that our 
more advanced learners get more of what they need.
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APPENDIX E 
 

– Quarterly Finance Report 
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Cash & Investments: Revenue & Expenditures (YTD):
Current Year Revenue Expenditures Balance

General Ed. Fund 7,873,640$   General Fund 19,855,350$   17,435,031$       2,420,320$    
Special Ed. Fund 20,229,102$    Spec Ed Fund 50,574,123$   38,650,421$       11,923,702$   
Other Funds 9,228,949$   
Total 37,331,691$   Total 70,429,473$  56,085,451$      14,344,021$   

Budget Actual
Expenditures Expenditures Current Year Prior Year Change

General Ed
Non-Categorical 2,867,096$      1,741,769$       61% 81% -20%
Categorical 23,601,500$      15,693,262$      66% 65% 1%
Total 26,468,596$      17,435,031$      
Special Ed
Non-Categorical 52,803,383$      33,856,868$      64% 65% -1%
Categorical 7,144,395$      4,793,553$       67% 85% -17%
Total 59,947,778$      38,650,421$      

•Budget: In March, we presented assumptions and projections to the LESA Board for the FY 2024-25 budget. In April, we shared this 
information with local districts. At the same time, departments are finalizing their budgets to close out FY 2023-24.

• Grant updates:  During FY 2023-24, the Great Start Readiness Program opened 10 new classrooms, serving over 130 children. The 
program continues its collaboration with community-based partners and intends to open an additional 12 new classrooms in FY 24-25.

•State Funding updates:  The agency received an additional $250,000 in state funding for start-up grants as part of the Great Start
Readiness Program. These funds will be used to equip the classrooms with necessary supplies and resources.

2,350,842$      

7,603,222$    
28,831,850$   

Budget Report Expenditures:
% Spent of Budget

Balance

1,125,327$      
7,908,238$      
9,033,565$      

18,946,515$      

21,297,357$      

Quarterly Executive Summary:
• Notable expenditures: A payment of $343,075 was made to Huntington National Bank for the annual Building and Site bond payment. 

14,694,025$    

Quarterly Finance Report - Month Ending March 2024

Prior Year
6,534,603$    
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